

NABET-CWA, LOCAL 41 AND WSNS-TV/Telemundo

<u>April 1, 2024</u> <u>to</u> <u>April 1, 2027</u>

AGREEMENT

This Agreement is by and between Video 44, owner and operator of television station WSNS-TV, having its office at Chicago, Illinois, hereinafter called the "Company"; and the National Association of Broadcast Employees and Technicians-Communications Workers of America (NABET-CWA, Local 41), AFL-CIO, hereinafter called the "Union", which is hereby recognized as the sole collective Bargaining Agency for Production Crew personnel, Creative Services personnel, News Writers, Desk Persons and Broadcast Technicians, hereinafter called "Employees", excluding all supervisors, and other employees now or hereafter employed by the Employer, its lessees, successors, or assigns during the term of the Agreement.

1.0 DURATION

Section 1.1

This Agreement shall become effective as of the day of signature, and shall remain in effect until 12:01 a.m. on April 1, 2027.

Section 1.2

This Agreement will continue in effect year to year thereafter unless either party notifies the other of its desire to change or terminate the Agreement sixty (60) days prior to the expiration of the original term or any subsequent term of this agreement. Notice given by one party will render notice given by the other party unnecessary.

2.0 NON-DISCRIMINATION

Section 2.1

The Company will not discriminate against any employee for anything said, written or done in furtherance of the policies and aims of the Union. Neither the Union nor the Company will discriminate against any employee because of race, creed, age, sex, sexual orientation, disability, color, national origin, religion, or any other characteristic protected by applicable federal, state or local law, in violation of such law, including but not limited to the Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, as amended, Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended, Sections 1981 through 1988 of Title 42 of the United States Code, the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, the Uniformed Services Employment and Reemployment Rights Act, the Illinois Human Rights Act, or any other federal, state or local law prohibiting discrimination. It is understood that the preceding sentence will not affect the Company's retirement policy nor will it be construed to prevent the Company from considering age when permitted to do so under applicable law.

3.0 UNION SHOP

Section 3.1

As a condition of employment all Employees referred to shall, thirty (30) days after the date of execution of this Agreement, or in the case of new Employees, thirty (30) days after the

date of hiring, become members of the Union and remain members in good standing or satisfy all required financial obligations to the Union during the term of this Agreement. Daily Hires must become members of the Union, or satisfy all required financial obligations, after one hundred sixty (160) hours of work for the Company in any calendar year provided only that such one hundred sixty (160) hours of work fall within a period of no less than thirty (30) calendar days.

The Company will, within one (1) calendar week after receipt of notice from the Union, discharge any Employee who is not in good standing in the Union by virtue of having failed to tender the uniform membership dues or initiation fees, as required by the preceding paragraph.

The Company agrees to refer all applicants upon hiring and in any event within seven days after the commencement of work, to the local officers of the Union for information and advice as to the Union shop requirements of this Agreement and to notify the Local Union of such hiring within the seven day period. The Company, upon request of the Local Union, will supply such Local Union status sheets showing wage changes (other than daily and weekly upgrading and general wage adjustments), leave of absence of longer than one week, and terminations which have taken place in the active employment roster during the preceding month.

The Company will provide the Union with the Social Security number of each Bargaining Unit Employee.

The Union agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the Company against any claims brought against it by reason of its compliance with these provisions.

4.0 DUES CHECK OFF

Section 4.1

The Company agrees to deduct from the wages of its NABET-CWA Employees as shall so request in writing, any periodic dues hereafter becoming due from such Employee, and to transmit the money so deducted to the appropriate Union Office as hereinafter provided. Any NABET-CWA Employee desiring such deductions shall execute an effective wage assignment authorization. Such assignment shall be automatically cancelled when the Employee is no longer in the collective bargaining unit represented by the Union. Further, the Company may invalidate the assignment upon written notice to the Local Union if any court or any agency of the United States holds, rules, or declares that any provision of this assignment violates either the Labor Management Relations Act of 1947 (as amended), or the Labor Management Reporting and Disclosure Act of 1959. The total amount of any deduction shall be promptly transmitted by the Company by a check drawn to the order of the appropriate Union office of the NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF **EMPLOYEES TECHNICIANS** BROADCAST AND COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF AMERICA, naming the Local Union. Upon issue of such check and transmission of same to the Sector Secretary-Treasurer of said Union office, all responsibility on the part of the Company shall cease with respect to any amount so deducted. The Company shall not be bound in any manner to see to the application of the proceeds of any check. The Union and Local Union hereby agree to indemnify and hold harmless the Company from any claim that may be made upon it for or on account of any such deduction from the wages of any Employee.

5.0 NO STRIKES OR LOCKOUTS

Section 5.1

It is agreed that there will be no strike, stoppage of work, lockout, or other interference with Company operations, and that the Employees hereunder will perform their regular and customary duties for the Company during the term of this Agreement.

Section 5.2

The Company may not assign, transfer or require bargaining unit employees to go to any radio station, television station, transmitter, studio or property that is neither owned nor operated by the Employer to perform the duties of employees on strike, except as provided for in this Section. In the event that a lawful, primary picket line is established against any NBC-owned or operated entity, bargaining unit members may be assigned, and Employees will cross picket lines as necessary, to perform their duties at the struck NBC facility but only to the same extent that they performed these duties prior to the strike. Where the Employer establishes a secondary entrance at an NBC-owned or operated facility, in the event of a picket line at that entrance premised upon the use thereof by an Employee in the circumstances herein, such picket line may not be honored by the Employee.

6.0 EMPLOYMENT

Section 6.1

All full time Employees will be probationary Employees for the first 1,040 straight time hours of employment with the Company. During such period, the probationary Employee will receive the benefits of working conditions and wage scales as provided herein. Probationary employees may be transferred to other units or discharged at the discretion of the Employer.

Upon completion of said period of probation, a full-time Employee will be deemed to be a regular Employee, and all provisions of the Agreement shall apply from that date forward, except that seniority shall then accumulate from the date of hire as a full-time Staff Employee.

In the event more than one employee commences work on the same day, lots shall be drawn in the presence of the Employees affected, a Steward and a representative of the Company not later than one (1) week after such commencement of work for the purposes of determining the relative seniority of the Employees involved.

Section 6.2

Reserved

Section 6.3

A. The Company may utilize "Daily Hire" personnel to augment staffing for any reason and from any source deemed appropriate by management. (i) Daily employees shall be paid for each day so worked no less than a daily base rate of pay equal to one-fifth (1/5) of the applicable weekly

wage scale set forth (at any step of the escalator) in the group classification in the wage provisions of Section 22 to which the employee is assigned. Daily employees may be assigned to work at such rate for any eight (8) consecutive hours within any twenty-four (24) consecutive hours, provided that for the hours referred to in Section 10.10 such employees shall receive additional compensation as provided in that Article. Meal periods shall be paid at the employee's straight time rate of pay. Time taken for meals during which work is not performed shall not be considered time worked for any purpose, including but not limited to calculating daily or weekly overtime or holiday premium pay. Any work performed by such employees in excess of eight (8) hours in any day or forty (40) hours in any regular work week (as defined in Section 10.2) shall be paid as overtime at one and one-half (1 $\frac{1}{2}$) times the regular rate of pay hereunder in quarter (1/4) hour segments. In no case shall overtime accrue on overtime. In addition, any work performed by such employees on a holiday as defined in Section 13.2 shall be compensated at a rate equal to one and one-half (1 $\frac{1}{2}$) times their straight-time rate of pay for all straight-time hours worked on any such holiday, and at a rate equal to two (2) times their straight-time rate of pay for all overtime hours worked on any such holiday. A day is defined as a calendar day.

Daily hires may be hired on a daily basis to work a minimum of four (4) hours on any day at a rate of pay equal to one-eighth (1/8th) of their daily base rate for each hour worked, and shall not be entitled to any meal period unless they work more than six (6) consecutive hours in any day. In the event that such employees are required to work more than six (6) hours, they shall be paid the full daily base rate.

Daily employees shall receive a daily benefit payment of Fifty-Eight Dollars (\$58.00), except that a tour of twelve (12) hours or less which begins on one calendar day and ends on another calendar day shall require only one (1) such payment. In the event the Company is required to cover dailyhire employees in any employee benefit program, the costs to the Company of providing such coverage shall be offset against such in daily benefit payment. The amount to be offset to provide such coverage shall be determined by the Company's Vice President, Labor Relations and the International President of the Union, or their designees. If they should fail to agree, the matter may be submitted to an Impartial Umpire by either party for the determination of the appropriate amount to be offset. The parties have agreed that the first Twenty Dollars (\$20.00) of such daily benefit payment paid pursuant to this paragraph shall be contributed to the Entertainment Industry Flex Plan.

In the event that the Company engages a daily-hire employee and cancels such engagement between 10:00 AM and 4:00 PM of the day preceding his or her assignment, said employee shall be paid four (4) hours pay if the engagement was for an eight (8) hour call or longer, or two (2) hours pay if the engagement was for a four (4), five (5), or six (6) hour call. If the engagement is canceled after 4:00 PM of the day preceding the assignment, the daily-hire employee shall be paid four (4), five (5), six (6) or eight (8) hours pay, whichever is applicable.

B. A Daily Hire shall not be required to join the Union nor pay Union dues until he has worked 160 hours during any calendar year, provided only that such 160 hours of work fall within a period of no less than 30 calendar days. Upon reaching 160 hours during any calendar year then Section

¹The Company may pay for such work in one-tenth (1/10) hour segments in the event that WMAQ modifies its timekeeping system to track work in one-tenth (1/10) hour segments.

3.1 of the Collective Bargaining Agreement shall apply and said Daily Hire shall be required to pay the applicable initiation fee that will be payable in installments under the NABET-CWA, Local 41 Bylaws.

If the Union provides the Company with packets of material regarding this Agreement and NABET-CWA membership, the Company will make them available to daily-hire employees.

C. The Company may hire employees on a daily basis (whether hired to work at a remote location or at the location of the office) up to a maximum of fifty percent (50%). The daily-hire allotment shall be calculated by multiplying by fifty percent (50%) the number of regular staff employees in the unit as of December 31 and then multiplying the result by 365 (e.g., .50 X number of regular staff employees in unit as of December 31, 2012 X 365). The annual allotment of mandays obtained by such calculation may be used throughout the year provided only that, by close of business on December 31 of each year, the Company has not exceeded its allotment. The following daily hires shall not count toward the annual allotment:

(1) daily hires assigned to work outside the Union's jurisdiction or on new Telemundoproduced programs or to replace staff employees so assigned;

(2) daily hires assigned to work on Olympics and other special programming or to replace staff employees so assigned;

(3) daily hires in any year in which they qualify for the additional benefits set forth in Section 6.3(h) of this Agreement;

(4) daily hires replacing employees on leave of absence.

Employees may be hired on a daily basis without any limitation on the number of consecutive days worked per daily-hire assignment. It is expressly understood that the Company has no intention to lay off regular staff employees on the payroll as of December 31, 2012 for the purpose of replacing them in their former positions with other employees hired on a daily basis (e.g., a laid off regular staff local news EJ cameraperson cannot be replaced in local news with a five-day-a- week daily-hire cameraperson(s) unless a person so hired has more unit seniority).

D. Reserved

E. Reserved

F. The Employer, through the Flex-Plan, shall maintain a record of daily hires used by name and the number of hours worked and such record shall be provided to the Union on a monthly basis.

G. It is expressly understood that daily hire employees are only guaranteed work for one (1) day's work as assigned. Being scheduled does not guarantee work for daily hires.

H. (i) The following provisions of this Agreement shall not apply to daily hires and daily-hire employment: Sections 6.1, Article 10 (except as provided for in Section 6.3A above), Section 12.8 (except for commutation on overnight events with the prior consent of the Company), Section

12.9, and Articles 13 through 19, inclusive.

(ii) An individual who works as a daily hire for one hundred and seventy (170) or more days in any calendar year shall be entitled to the following in the subsequent calendar year when employed as a daily hire:

- 1) Short turnaround (Section 10.3).
- 2) Continuous tour (Section 10.9).
- 3) One year of credit on the applicable Group escalator. Any such credit shall be retained until the year following that year in which the employee has not worked as a daily-hire employee for the two hundred (200) or more days in the preceding three (3) consecutive calendar years.
- 4) Callback (Section 10.4b) provided the tour the employee has completed lasted at least eight (8) hours.
- 5) Annual personal leave payment in an amount equal to five percent (5%) of such employee's straight-time rate of pay for all straight-time hours worked in the preceding calendar year, which shall be payable the second Friday of March of the following year.
- I. Daily Hire Sick Leave & Waiver

Daily hire employees shall accrue a maximum of five (5) paid sick leave days each calendar year according to the following schedule:

1 day (8 hours) after 240 hours of work in a calendar year
2 days (16 hours) after 480 hours of work in a calendar year
3 days (24 hours) after 720 hours of work in a calendar year
4 days (32 hours) after 960 hours of work in a calendar year
5 days (40 hours) after 1,200 hours of work in a calendar year

A daily hire may carry over a maximum of five (5) days of unused sick leave days accrued in one calendar year into the following calendar year but are not permitted to use more than five (5) paid sick leave days in any calendar year.

Unused paid sick leave days will not be paid out upon separation from employment.

Sick leave is available for use by a daily hire for a sickness or injury or for a per diem employee to care for a sick child, parent, spouse, or domestic partner.

Sick leave may be taken for the diagnosis, care or treatment of an existing health condition of, or preventative care for, the per diem employee or the per diem employee's "family member." "Family member" means any of the following: (1) a biological, adopted or foster child, stepchild, legal ward or a child to whom the per diem employee stands in loco parentis; (2) a biological, adoptive or foster parent, stepparent or legal guardian of the per diem employee or the per diem employee's spouse or registered domestic partner or a person who stood in loco parentis when the per diem employee was a minor child; (3) a spouse; (4) a registered domestic partner; (5) a grandparent; (6) a grandchild;

or (7) a sibling. Sick leave also may be taken by a per diem employee who is a victim of domestic violence, sexual assault, stalking, or human trafficking and the employee needs to take action necessary to restore the physical, psychological or economic health or safety of the per diem employee or the per diem employee's family member or to protect those who associate or work with the per diem employee. Reasonable advance notice of the sick leave is required if the use is foreseeable; otherwise, notice is required as soon as practicable.

Waiver for paid leave, including paid sick leave laws, ordinances, and/or regulations as permitted under applicable law: The union expressly agrees to waive and exclude the paid leave and paid sick leave requirements of any applicable State or local paid sick leave law and any corresponding rules or regulations, including but not limited to the Chicago Paid Leave and Paid Sick and Safe Leave Ordinance, the Cook County Sick Leave Ordinance, the Illinois Paid Leave for All Workers act, to the extent permitted by any such applicable laws for all employees.

Section 6.4

In the interest of assisting higher learning institutions, the Company may, from time to time, institute student-internship programs.

There shall be a maximum of four (4) student-interns participating in the program at any one time. These student interns may be paid at a federally established minimum wage (should the student-internship program so stipulate) and will not be required to join the bargaining unit. The duration of each student-internship will be compatible with the requirements of the sponsoring institution, and in any case will be limited to six (6) months.

Student interns who participate in these programs will not in any way replace bargaining unit members. They will learn by observation and actual operation of equipment, as assigned by management. Hands-on operation of equipment within the jurisdiction of the Union shall be limited for each intern to the length of said internship which cannot exceed in any event six (6) months.

While working within the Union jurisdictional areas, an intern will be assigned so as to learn the work that the bargaining unit person will perform. A bargaining unit person shall have discretion to instruct and oversee the intern and at the request of management may evaluate and inform management about the intern's performance. Under no conditions will a bargaining unit member be held responsible for any error made by a student intern.

As far as the law will permit, the Company agrees not to utilize anyone who has been a WSNS student-intern to permanently (as opposed to temporarily) replace bargaining unit members during an authorized strike. The Company's obligation is limited to this contract term and for any period occurring directly thereafter while an authorized strike is in progress.

7.0 JURISDICTION

Section 7.1

Subject to the WSNS Computer Sideletter and any other exceptions to jurisdiction in the Agreement, the following jurisdictional provisions will be maintained and the Union is considered to be the primary source of labor during any periods where work is being performed which is

connected with the preparation or presentation of broadcast material by WSNS.

a. This jurisdiction includes all operation and routine non-electronic maintenance of television cameras, video switchers, audio boards, audio and recording devices, film chain and/or motion picture projectors. This jurisdiction also includes all operation and routine non-electronic maintenance in all audio recording areas.

b. This jurisdiction includes the technical work of shooting, editing, cutting and/or splicing, assembling, disassembling, cueing, cleaning and the preparation of all program material associated with the Employer's programs.

c. This jurisdiction includes the following services performed in connection with television programs broadcast or recorded for broadcast by the Employer: obtaining from station storage, setting up, moving, stocking, storing, building, constructing, repairing and removing sets, scenery, props and physical graphics and cue cards; obtaining from station storage, setting up, handling, operating, removing, storing and maintaining "live" and all other types of sound effects; and operating of lighting switchboards, lighting equipment and setting up of lights, maintaining of rigging and counterweight systems.

NABET-CWA Local 41 will relinquish to IATSE Local 2 the above current jurisdictional work (i.e., subsection c) to the same degree that such work is currently being performed by IATSE Local 2 for NBC at 454 N. Columbus Drive, Chicago, IL. It is understood that if and when WSNS-TV is no longer owned by NBC, the above jurisdictional work will revert back to and be performed by NABET-CWA Local 41. If WSNS-TV temporarily leaves its studios for a remote broadcast, any of the aforesaid jurisdictional work to be performed in connection with the remote will be performed by NABET-CWA, Local 41 or IATSE, Local 2, in accordance with existing practice at WMAQ-TV.

d. This jurisdiction also includes stage managing which functions include, but are not limited to, the cueing of performers, the assembling of crew members and the relaying of instructions from the director to others on or about the place of the program, including all remotes.

e. This jurisdiction also includes the marking of scripts with the understanding that talent may continue to mark their own scripts. This jurisdiction also includes the preparation (excluding typing) and operation of manual or mechanical cueing devices, including but not limited to teleprompter devices. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to prevent utilization of electronic, computer or mechanical devices to give visual or aural cues, but this shall not affect other stage manager duties. The stage manager has not been laid off as a result of this exception to jurisdiction.

f. This jurisdiction also includes all set-up, storage and preparation of all microphones and microphone booms and stands; the recording, editing, dubbing, and playback of all audio tracks, tapes, cartridges and turntables.

g. This jurisdiction includes the use of alphamatic and electronic character generators. This jurisdiction also includes directing and video switching, which may be regarded as one job assignment.

h. WSNS News Producers shall be covered under the terms and conditions in the News Producer

Sideletter to this Agreement.

Non-unit personnel may continue to be assigned to perform "producing functions" as that term is understood within the industry and in the context of work planning and structuring shows and rehearsals, screening phone calls for use on the air, and other duties customarily referred to as "producing."

i. Any equipment over which the Union has jurisdiction shall be transported by NABET-CWA represented employees, but also may be transported by non-unit personnel.

j. Notwithstanding NABET's jurisdiction over audio recording facilities, two (2) Spanish Language announcers may operate all equipment in what is known as the "audio recording booth" for audio tape auditions and for their own recordings for WSNS.

Section 7.2

The Creative Services Unit will have the following jurisdiction:

a. Screening, writing and producing of all on-air promotions, public service announcements, and commercials produced by the Company. It is understood that the jurisdiction referred to herein is not exclusively within NABET's jurisdiction. Elda Duran will not be laid off for the purpose of having her work performed at WSNS-TV by non-union employees hired or transferred from other staff positions to take her place. Nothing in this provision or elsewhere prohibits the Company from laying off this bargaining unit employee for lack of work or other business-related reasons.

b. The assignment of all in-house system numbers for station promotions, public service announcements and commercials. This includes slides, title cards, video tape and film. It is understood that the work referred to in this paragraph (b) is not exclusive to NABET represented employees.

c. The design of graphic arts and graphic art elements for the Company including the preparation of cue cards, sketches, drawings and mock-ups, provided that non-bargaining unit personnel may assist with the preparation of cue cards. These materials may be obtained from sources outside the Company.

At least three weeks prior to the Company laying off an employee because of the use of the "non-WSNS-TV graphics service organizations" provisions of paragraph 1(c) of the Computer Sideletter, the Company will meet with NABET-CWA Local 41 to discuss a severance package for any employee so affected. Any employee laid off because of the use of the "non-WSNS graphics services organizations" provisions of paragraph 1(c) of the Computer Sideletter will be entitled at a minimum to the provisions of Section 17.3 of the Agreement (except Don Silva, as to whom the reference herein to "Section 17.3" shall mean Section 17.3 of the 2000-2003 Agreement) as well as the provisions of Section 17.5.

d. The Union has non-exclusive operating rights over any equipment, machinery or device obtained by the Company for use in the Creative Services Department.

Section 7.3

a. This jurisdiction shall include construction, installation, maintenance and repair of all electronic devices owned, leased or used by the Company for the broadcast, closed circuit broadcasts, rebroadcasts, auditions, rehearsal, recording, re-recording and/or playback of audio, video and/or radio frequencies, excluding two-way radio devices.

b. This jurisdiction includes the operation, installation, maintenance and repair of all video tape machines and associated equipment owned, leased or used by the Company for broadcasts, rebroadcasts, rehearsal, recording, re-recording, duplicating, electronic editing, cutting or splicing to include but not limited to:

- 1. [Reserved]
- 2. [Reserved]
- 3. all video cassette and cartridge machines
- 4. all recorders using a disc recording format for slow motion and stop action recording
- 5. all video tape editing programming devices
- 6. all portable video recorders, regardless of format and/or playback capability, associated with hand-held television cameras.
- 7. time code generators/readers associated with videotape editing systems.

Bargaining unit members may be assigned to the aforementioned functions for audition purposes.

c. This jurisdiction includes the operation, installation, maintenance and repair of all camera video control units owned, leased or used by the Company for broadcast, closed-circuit broadcast, rebroadcast, rehearsal, recording and re-recording. Bargaining unit members may be assigned to the aforementioned functions for audition purposes.

d. This jurisdiction includes the technical alignment and preparation of all video tape machines and associated equipment, all electronic equipment or devices owned, leased or used by the Company for broadcast, rebroadcast, auditions, rehearsal, recording, re-recording and/or playback of audio, video and/or radio frequencies, excluding two-way radio devices.

e. This jurisdiction shall include the operation, maintenance, construction, installation and repair of all transmitters, including microwave transmitters/receivers used in minicam operations. Jurisdiction extends to mounting devices used with these systems, including tripods, pan/tilt heads, etc.

f. Bargaining unit Employees may operate any equipment, including that normally assigned to other departments, when such operation is directly associated with the testing, repair, alignment, check out or set-up of such equipment.

g. Factory maintenance of equipment or the installation of new technical equipment will be permitted under the terms of a new equipment purchase agreement, warranty or guarantee, or where such repair requires highly specialized personnel or equipment. One (1) or more NABET-CWA-represented maintenance employees may be assigned to assist in the maintenance or repair of such technical equipment, and at least one (1) NABET-CWA-represented maintenance employee shall be assigned to assist in the installation of such technical equipment.

h. Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement or any other agreements, grievance settlements, arbitration awards or past practice to the contrary, and whether or not the following equipment is still under warranty, non-unit personnel may modify, repair, and/or test monitors, scopes, microphones, cables, communication devices (e.g., headsets and RTS non-rack-mounted devices), touch-screens, speakers, graphics tablets, disc drives and keyboards; and modify, realign, repair and/or test fixed-site RF transmitters and receivers and related equipment, provided the work is performed outside the WSNS facility.

i. The provisions of Section 7.3 are non-exclusive work to NABET-CWA to the degree they concern computer equipment within the purview of the Computer Sideletter.

j. Persons not covered by the Agreement may operate audio or video recording and playback equipment for any purpose, but not so as to infringe upon the Union's jurisdiction over the actual broadcasting or physical editing of video tape as it exists elsewhere in this Agreement. If such operation takes place in areas where Employees covered by the Agreement are regularly assigned to operate the same equipment, those persons not covered by the Agreement shall follow appropriate procedures to determine the availability of such equipment for their use (e.g., notifying the supervisor or member of management on duty, if any).

Section 7.4

a. Jurisdiction of Employees will be maintained when the Company telecasts remotes, except as noted in Section 7.5. However, the conditions of this Agreement will apply to any and all WSNS NABET-CWA Employees assigned by the Company to remotes not within the jurisdiction of the Union, including those where jurisdiction would otherwise be waived by Section 7.5.

b. "Remote telecasts" shall include recording or other reproductions of such telecasts by electronic or electromagnetic equipment or devices as well as "live" broadcasts.

c. This jurisdiction shall include presentation and recording of remote originating programs which are videotaped for syndication.

Section 7.5

Employees of all Groups covered by this Agreement agree to waive jurisdiction over remote telecasts under one or more of the following circumstances:

a. When the broadcast origination point is more than fifty (50) miles from the Company's transmitter.

b. When a remote is broadcast to which the Company does not own the underlying rights, or which is broadcast simultaneously by any licensed television station in addition to the Company's.

Underlying property rights to broadcast as described in this section means those events to which the Company owns exclusively the right to produce, sell and distribute the particular event being delivered.

c. When the Company is unable to obtain permission to place a crew at the scene of a scheduled broadcast (outside metropolitan Chicago) when unit jurisdiction would normally be in effect. The Company will advise the Union of every such occasion in writing as soon as it is aware of it. Except in emergency situations this notice will be given two weeks or more in advance.

d. When circumstances will allow, the Company will make an effort to assign NABET-CWA-represented employees to perform work for any of the aforementioned programs.

Section 7.6

{Reserved}

Section 7.7

a. Except as permitted elsewhere in this Agreement, the Company agrees that it will not transfer or sub-contract any work or functions covered by this Agreement and presently being performed by Employees in the bargaining unit, or to which Employees are entitled under the terms of this Agreement, to persons outside the bargaining unit, provided that with respect to work or functions which in the past have been performed for the Company both by persons within and without the unit the Company may continue to have such work performed outside the bargaining unit to a degree no greater than heretofore; and provided further that in the event that any "live" program is converted to optical film (35 mm), nothing in this Article shall be construed as in any way restricting the assignment of any work or functions connected with the production and processing of such optical film to persons outside the bargaining unit.

- b. The Union jurisdiction within this Agreement will be maintained; however, notwithstanding any provisions contained in the Agreement, WSNS-TV may sub-contract broadcast material, in whole or in part, under the following conditions:
 - 1. NABET-CWA, Local 41 will be notified of the production, by name, location of the productions, and the length of the program.
 - 2. The production of broadcast material permitted by this Section must be produced on a remote location and cannot be produced within the studios of the Company.
 - 3. The total number of hours of subcontracted broadcast material in any calendar year may not exceed the number of in-house on-the-air hours of broadcast material accumulated at the Station in the previous calendar year. On request, the Company will provide the Union with an annual accounting of both in-house and subcontracted broadcast-material hours by March 31st of each year.
 - 4. It is the intention of the Company to continue to produce remote productions which it has done in the past. However, when circumstances prevail that limit the Company's ability to provide suitable staff, the Company may sub-contract up to six (6) remotes.

Section 7.8

It is agreed that the Company may utilize MINICAM cameras in its studio and premises as the Company deems appropriate.

Section 7.9

Notwithstanding this contract's jurisdiction provisions, these provisions shall not prevent the following work from being performed by non-unit personnel as herein provided:

- a. Daily hires, as provided in Section 6.3.
- b. Interns, as provided in Section 6.4.
- c. The Director of Engineering and Operations may inspect or operate all technical equipment to confirm proper operation, correctness of maintenance or installation, conformance with FCC and other governmental regulations, and may troubleshoot or provide hands-on assistance to NABET-CWA personnel in all technical areas.
- d. The Director of Research may perform any work as outlined in Section 7.1.
- e. The Director of Creative Services may perform any work as outlined in Section 7.2.
- f. The Director of News may perform any work as outlined in Section 7.10.
- g. The General Manager and Director of Engineering and Operations may perform any jurisdictional work under the following conditions: Such work shall not exceed a combined total of ten (10) hours per day, except that on the days of remotes and special events the combined total of hours of jurisdictional work performed by the General Manager and the Director of Engineering and Operations shall not exceed twenty (20) hours per day.
- h. Four (4) other Spanish-speaking, non-bargaining unit personnel may perform the following jurisdictional work: producing; copy writing; floor directing; operation of Teleprompter and non-linear editing systems, including all physically connected technical equipment; building, handling, storing and placement of props and sets; and preparation of graphic materials, and as of April 16, 2021, assignment desk functions. The Company will provide the Union with a list of these employees, and may change the composition of this list. Assignment desk duties performed by such non-bargaining unit personnel will not be their primary job classification with the station. The Company will consider scheduling NABET-CWA represented bargaining unit members for vacation and extended absence backfill opportunities for assignment desk functions, where possible. However, nothing in this paragraph shall preclude the Company from exercising whatever rights it may have elsewhere in this Agreement that allow for non-bargaining unit members to perform any or all of the job functions listed above. No NABET-CWA represented staff bargaining unit employee on regular staff as of December 27, 2024, shall be laid off during the period of December 27, 2024, through April 1, 2027 as a direct result of the Company's assignment of assignment desk functions to non-bargaining unit personnel in accordance with the terms of Section 7.9 (h).

- i. NABET-CWA employees may be required to perform non-jurisdictional Company work without loss of pay. They will not be assigned to perform duties for which they are not qualified or for which they have not been properly trained.
- j. The Company has the right to use an outside entity (e.g. Liberty Livewire) to occasionally downlink and uplink any feeds.

Section 7.10 - News/Minicam Department

Except as permitted elsewhere in this Agreement, the jurisdiction of the News Department includes use of news wire, news operations involving the use of the teletype machines, the writing, re-writing, condensing, processing, editing and/or otherwise treating of news, information, commentary or other material for programs; the preparation of scripts and/or outline scripts for news, news commentary, sports and special event news programs. This jurisdiction also includes use of facsimile machines and radio monitors used for news purposes. Also included is the correlation of all recorded tape news material and/or filmed or videotaped news material for use in part or as a whole in the news programs or news auditions produced by the Employer.

EANS, emergency bulletins and routine clearing of teletype machines may be performed by non-News Department personnel. Further, it is understood that the use of news wires, teletype machines, facsimile machines and radio monitors for news purposes is not exclusive to NABET-CWA-represented employees.

a. <u>**Talent**</u>: On-air talent or guests may operate electronic or computer devices which activate their program elements during their live or recorded presentation.

Such non-bargaining unit on-air talent may operate teleprompter devices and microphones designed for their own use and may write and broadcast their own material, and may also write material for others to broadcast.

On news shoots in the field, on-air news talent, who write and broadcast their own material, may communicate instructions to the minicam crew about such news shoots.

b. <u>News Copywriters</u>: Provided WSNS is producing in-house news programming for broadcast on the station, there will be a minimum of one (1) full-time Employee in the WSNS News Department, who may perform various duties, including news copy writing.

c. <u>Desk Person(s):</u>

(i) Employees shall perform "desk functions" as assigned by management which may include, but shall not be limited to: making camera, reporting and writing assignments, checking out stories, supervising bulletin coverage, editing news material, supervising newsroom activities, assisting in locating of Minicam crews, and the supervision of news editing which includes written copy as well as videotape. The desk person may perform the duties of a staff producer as defined in Section 7.1(h) for news broadcasts, though, as of December 27, 2024, a staff Desk Person shall not be scheduled as both the sole staff Desk Person and the sole Producer on a shift through the expiration of this Agreement, unless extended by mutual consent of the parties.

(ii) Notwithstanding the Company's existing rights to assign "assignment desk functions" to non-bargaining unit personnel as provided in other sections of this agreement, including but not limited to the rights provided in Section 7.9(h), the Company may assign any non-bargaining unit personnel to perform WSNS "assignment desk functions" in circumstances when a WSNS NABET-represented employee is unavailable for any reason to perform assignment desk functions for WSNS, provided that the Company has first made a reasonable attempt to assign bargaining unit personnel to perform the desk functions. Such an attempt need not be made when assigning the work to individuals named in accordance with Section 7.9(h). Further, nothing herein shall be deemed a waiver of the Company's existing rights to assign bargaining unit members. This section will be in effect as of December 27, 2024, and will sunset as of the expiration of this Agreement, unless extended by mutual consent of the parties.

- d. Reserved
- e. Reserved

Section 7.11 - Cross Assignment

{Reserved}

Section 7.12 - Independent Contractors

It is intended that bargaining unit personnel shall have the primary responsibility for performing the duties described in Article 7. The Employer may also assign such work to outside independent contractors, provided no qualified staff bargaining unit employee will be laid off as a result of such outside contracting, or there are insufficient qualified bargaining unit employees to perform the work required (such limitations shall not apply when the Station leases equipment and the lessor furnishes its own employees to operate its equipment).

Section 7.13

Nothing in this Agreement shall limit the Station's right to utilize a "turn key operation" for major installations and construction including the construction of a new facility for the Station. A "turn key operation" shall be one in which a contractor, subcontractor, constructs a new building, studio, Transmitter, including the installation of equipment. Once the contractor, subcontractor completes the job, equipment that is within the jurisdiction of the Union will thereafter be operated, repaired and maintained in accordance with this Agreement.

Section 7.14 - Non-bargaining Unit News and Program Material

It is understood and agreed that the Company may accept for broadcast without limitation live and/or recorded non-WSNS-produced news and program material, portions of programs (live inserts or segments of any length) and entire programs. This includes material supplied by any news and other information gathering organizations

Section 7.15 - Program Materials

{Reserved}

Section 7.16 - Scope of Jurisdiction

The jurisdiction of this Agreement shall apply solely at the Company's studios, transmitter site and covered remotes when the station is originating programs produced and controlled by it to be broadcast by the station through its transmitter on its assigned FCC frequency for direct public reception. ("Broadcast by the station through its transmitter on its assigned FCC frequency for direct public reception" means the traditional analog service or the single primary digital program service which eventually will directly replace it. Upon the replacement of the analog program service by the primary digital program service this Agreement will apply only to that primary digital program service.) If work is performed by the Company outside the exclusive jurisdiction of this Agreement at the Company's studio facilities or a remote location (e.g., material not to be broadcast by the station on its FCC assigned frequency for direct public reception, material broadcast on another UHF or VHF signal or on an AM or FM signal, syndicated programming, cable programming, non-broadcast material, non-primary digital program services, internet, etc.) the Company may utilize the services of bargaining unit employees on such work at their usual rate of pay, but such assignment shall not be deemed to cede jurisdiction over such work to the Union.

In the event the Union alleges that the Company is utilizing the provisions of this Section 7.16 in such a manner as to cause a substantial threat to covered employment, the Union may, upon notice to the Company, refer the matter to a Joint Study Committee to be comprised of Company and Union representatives and an arbitrator acting as a mediator. Such Committee shall meet for the purpose of discussing and attempting resolution of the alleged problem. Any resolution thereof shall remain in effect and govern the application of this clause as determined by the Committee.

Section 7.17 - Remote Work Arrangements Including Duopoly and/or Hubbing

Nothing in this Agreement shall limit the assignment of work to any personnel at other locations, Company-related or otherwise, or to Employees covered by this Agreement at such other locations, provided that such other locations are at least 50 miles from the WSNS studio or those persons performing such work are NABET-CWA represented employees if the location is within 50 miles of the WSNS studio. Such personnel or Employees, as the case may be, can perform such work at such other locations electronically or through computers in lieu of the location covered by this Agreement. Should any Employee be laid off as a result of this provision, Section 17.3 of this Agreement (equipment changes) shall apply to such Employee. Employees who are laid off as a result of this language shall also have preferential hiring rights to return to a staff or daily hire position for which they are qualified, for twelve (12) months from the date of layoff. An employee who is returned to employment shall not subsequently receive severance pay for any period of employment for which severance was previously paid. Nothing in this Agreement will preclude the Company from assigning such work to bargaining unit Employees if the right to assign the work is controlled by WSNS.

8.0 TRAINING AND WORKING CONDITIONS

Section 8.1

The Employer agrees to maintain OSHA temperatures and noise levels and to supply necessary tools and equipment. If in the preparation, construction, operation, maintenance and

repair of any equipment, news machines, news wires or any of the functions included in the Union's jurisdiction, work clothes are required by the Employer, such work clothes shall be provided by the Employer. Employee suggestions in connection with required work clothes will be considered by the Employer. Equipment clean up and reasonable time for personal cleanup, where made necessary by working conditions, shall be treated as work and not included in the employee's free time.

Section 8.2

During the time that any transmitter repair or maintenance work of a hazardous nature is being performed, at least two (2) technicians, one (1) of whom shall be a member of the bargaining unit, shall be at the location of the work.

Section 8.3

The Employer will schedule Employees to specific job assignments with adequate time to prepare for the execution of their duties.

Section 8.4

Employees who are assigned to a job in which they have no recent prior experience must be given an adequate opportunity to adjust to their new duties and will receive individual training, if necessary. Management's decision on the above shall prevail.

Section 8.5

The Employer and the Union recognize the need for safety in the workplace and in the manner in which Employees perform their duties. To that end, the Employer has established work and safety rules, which may be modified from time to time by the Employer after consultation with the Union, provided that an established level of safety standards shall not be decreased without the agreement of the Union. No employee will be required to perform work which is deemed to be hazardous without appropriate safety precautions.

9.0 MINIMUM STAFFING AND SET UP TIME

Section 9.1

a. As required for operational purposes which the Company determines in the first instance, a unit person or unit persons may be assigned to one (1) or more of the following positions:

- 1. {Reserved}
- 2. Technical Director
- 3. Audio
- 4. Character Generator
- 5. Camera
- 6. Floor Director

- 7. Transmitter Operator
- 8. Video Playback
- 9. Video Control Operator
- 10. Setup and Utility Operator
- 11. Minicam
- 12. Transmission
- 13. Maintenance
- 14. News and Continuity Writers
- 15. Graphic Arts
- 16. Producing
- 17. Directing
- 18. Video Editing
- 19. APC Director
- 20. APC Technical Director

b. {Reserved}

c. As required for operational purposes which the Company determines in the first instance, a reasonable amount of time shall be allocated prior to recording and/or live broadcasts for required set-up.

d. {Reserved}

e. Unit members may be assigned to more than one (1) job function when the responsibilities of the jobs involved, the proximity of equipment, and operator's skill allow more than one (1) function to be accomplished. Reasonable training will be provided as necessary so that employees shall not be asked to perform tasks not within their competence.

f. Additional personnel assignments will be made at the discretion of management or its designee.

10.0 WORK SCHEDULE, OVERTIME, AND PENALTIES

Section 10.1

A regular work day is defined as consisting of not less than eight (8) hours in any work day, which shall be computed by totaling the number of hours between the time an Employee reports for work and the time of completion of all duties for such work day, including one (1) hour

for the first meal. Meal periods shall be paid at the employee's straight time rate of pay. Time taken for meals during which work is not performed shall not be considered time worked for any purpose, including but not limited to calculating daily or weekly overtime or holiday premium pay. A tour of duty starting any day and continuing into the following day shall be considered as one (1) tour of duty and attributed to the first day.

Section 10.2

A regular work week is defined as consisting of any five (5) consecutive regular work days as defined above for a total of forty (40) hours, and as beginning at 12:01 a.m. Saturday and continuing until 12:00 midnight the following Friday. Each Employee shall have two (2) consecutive days off in each week. For this purpose, Friday and Saturday if consecutive shall be consecutive days off.

The work schedule for Employees will be prepared by management and posted nine days in advance. Any revisions in the schedule, up to forty-eight (48) hours before the commencement of the shift, will be made by management. Days off will be included in the posted schedule. In the preparation of work schedules, the Employer will consider any suggestions and recommendations of the Employees which may be furnished through the Shop Steward.

Section 10.3

There shall be a minimum of twelve (12) hours between the end of an Employee's original schedule or any extension thereof on any regular work day and the start of the next. A day off shall consist of thirty-six (36) hours off consecutively and two (2) days off, sixty (60) hours. Assignments during any portion of the above turnaround periods shall be compensated for, in addition to the regular rate, at Five Dollars (\$5.00) per hour for the portion of the assignment which encroaches on such turnaround period, except that the compensation shall be Ten Dollars (\$10.00) per hour, in addition to the regular rate, for the portion of such assignment which encroaches on the four (4) hour period immediately following the end of the Employee's original schedule or any extension thereof. None of the above turnaround provisions shall apply to regularly established watch changes where the parties have agreed upon a rotating watch system, or to tours separated by vacation or by leave of absence in excess of two (2) days. In addition, none of the above turnaround provisions shall apply where two (2) hours or less elapse between the end of any tour or extension thereof, and the beginning of the next, in which event, such tour will considered as one (1) continuous tour.

Section 10.4

(a) <u>Overtime</u>: Hours worked outside of a regular work week or a regular work day shall be regarded as overtime and compensated at one and one-half (1 ½) times the regular rate of pay in quarter-hour segments¹ except that such overtime hours worked on tours involving night shift differential shall be additionally compensated as provided therein. In no case shall overtime accrue on overtime. Penalties shall not be considered overtime or part of the base pay. Once an Employee has reported to work his or her scheduled tour including overtime will not be shortened.

¹ The Company may pay for such work in one-tenth (1/10) hour segments in the event that WMAQ modifies its timekeeping system to track work in one-tenth (1/10) hour segments.

(b) <u>Long Tours</u>: If an Employee works more than eight (8) hours in any single tour, he or she shall be paid for all the hours in excess of eight (8) at one and one-half $(1 \frac{1}{2})$ times the regular rate of pay. Compensation for this excess time shall be in addition to any base pay to which such employee may be entitled regardless of the length of the tour in question. For example, an Employee, who in any regular work week works three (3) eight (8) hour tours and one (1) twenty-four (24) hour tour will be compensated at the Employee's base pay for such work week plus sixteen (16) hours at one and one-half $(1\frac{1}{2})$ times the employee's regular rate of pay.

If an Employee is called back to work on a calendar day on which he or she has already started and completed a tour of duty, the Employee shall be paid for all hours worked with a minimum of four (4) hours pay for the call back. A call back shall not be considered a new shift nor shall short turnaround penalties apply before or after the work performed on the call back.

Section 10.5 – Work on a Scheduled Day Off

(a) The posting of the nine (9) day schedule referred to in Section 10.2 shall freeze the Employee's days off for the period covered by the posting.

(b) An employee may be required to work on a scheduled day off. Seventy-two (72) hours notice prior to 12:01 A.M. of the scheduled day off must be given, except if less notice is given a Fifteen Dollar (\$15.00) penalty shall be paid. Except as provided in the following paragraph, in the event that such notice is given within such seventy-two (72) hour period, at least eight (8) hours must elapse between the end of the Employee's previous tour and the start of a tour on any originally scheduled day off. If less than eight (8) hours elapse, then the elapsed time will be paid for as time worked and all hours will be paid for as one continuous tour. In the event that the Company notifies an Employee to report for work on a scheduled day off and then cancels such tour less than seventy-two (72) hours but more than twenty-four (24) hours prior to the scheduled starting time of work on such day off, the Employee shall be paid for such tour if (i), after such cancellation, he or she is again notified to report for work on such scheduled day off and the employee's tour is again cancelled, or (ii), the Company cancels such tour upon less than such twenty-four (24) hours' notice.

Section 10.6

A. Notice of daily schedule changes affecting starting time shall be given no later than 11:00 PM of the second day prior to the day in question, except by the addition of hours. If hours are added within the protected period, a ten dollar (\$10.00) incentive shall be paid in addition to any other compensation. When hours are added as a direct result of the indeterminate length of sports telecasts and/or the failure of Employees to report for work as scheduled, the ten dollar (\$10.00) incentive shall not apply. A schedule change of three-quarters (3/4) hour or less of overtime shall not incur the \$10.00 incentive. In no circumstance shall the employee receive more than one \$10.00 incentive per day in the event that multiple changes are made.

B. In lieu of the preceding paragraph, on scheduled field pickups or authorized Company business requiring travel and/or work away from the home office overnight, notice of daily schedule changes affecting starting time shall be given ten (10) hours in advance of the changed starting time, but not later than 9:00 PM of the work day prior to the day in question, except that

in the event an employee is notified after 9:00 PM of a starting time schedule change or is given less than ten (10) hours advance notice, a penalty of Thirteen Dollars (\$13.00) shall be paid.

C. An employee who is assigned to news Minicam pickups may have his/her shift changed no later than ten (10) hours prior to the new start time, but not later than 10:00 p.m. on the day prior to the day in question; provided that:

i. In the event an employee is notified after 10:00 p.m. of a schedule change, or is given less than ten (10) hours advance notice, that employee shall be paid a penalty of Thirteen Dollars (\$13.00). An employee shall be paid only one such penalty per day, regardless of the number of changes made in the employee's shift or schedule for the day in question.

ii. In the event an employee is notified after 11 p.m. of the day prior to the work day in question, the change in starting time can only be made by adding work time to the previously scheduled hours at overtime rates.

Section 10.7

If an Employee has completed a tour prior to the posting of a daily schedule change, it shall be the Company's sole obligation to notify that Employee of any change. Such notice shall be considered given at the time it is received by the Employee personally, via telephone, email at home, text message, voicemail at home or by any responsible person at the employee's home.

Section 10.8

Minimum mandatory call in for regular Employee(s) shall be eight (8) hours except that an Employee may be called in for a four (4) hour shift on a voluntary basis on their normal day off.

Section 10.9

(a) If an Employee has worked in excess of twelve (12) consecutive days without having received at least one (l) day off, for all such days worked in excess of twelve (12) and until such time as the Employee has received a day off, the Employee shall receive additional compensation at his or her straight-time rate of pay; provided, however, that if the Employee is otherwise receiving at least one and one-half (1-1/2) times his or her straight-time rate of pay for any hours thereof by virtue of another provision of this Agreement, the Employee's additional compensation therefor under this Section shall be at one-half (1/2) his or her straight-time rate of pay. It is not the intention of the Company to schedule an Employee to work in excess of twelve (12) consecutive days unless such assignment is necessitated by unusual operating requirements.

(b) If an Employee works six (6) consecutive days without at least one (1) of such days being a scheduled day off, the Employee will receive additional compensation at one-half (1/2) his or her straight-time rate of pay for all hours worked on such sixth (6th) consecutive work day and, similarly, if an Employee works seven (7) consecutive days without at least one (1) of such days being a scheduled day off, the Employee will receive additional compensation at one-half ($\frac{1}{2}$) his or her straight-time rate of pay for all hours worked on such seventh (7th) consecutive work day. The foregoing shall not be applicable to any hours on such sixth (6th) and/or seventh (7th) day

which are otherwise compensated for as overtime hours, nor shall this Section be construed to require additional compensation for work on an eighth (8^{th}), ninth (9^{th}) and/or tenth (10th) consecutive day of work without a scheduled day off. However, the foregoing additional compensation shall not be required in any situation in which an Employee works a sixth (6^{th}) and/or seventh (7^{th}) day as a result of the Company's accommodating a request by that employee.

Section 10.10

An Employee who works between the hours of 12:00 Midnight and 6:00 AM shall be paid a night shift differential of fifteen percent (15%) of his or her straight time rate of pay for each such straight time hour worked, and a differential of twenty-two and one-half percent (22.5%) of his or her straight-time rate of pay for each such overtime hour worked.

An employee who has received night shift differential payments pursuant to Section 10.10 above for at least one hundred thirty (130) days during the twelve (12) month period immediately preceding December 31st of each year shall receive a differential of fifteen percent (15%) of his or her straight time rate of pay during the following calendar year for each week of the Employee's scheduled vacation as well as for purposes of computing any severance pay to which the Employee may become entitled pursuant to Section 17, but not pursuant to any other provision of this Agreement.

Section 10.11 - Four (4) Day Work Week

(a) The Company may schedule, with the consent of the employee(s) affected unless needed for operational reasons, a four (4) day work week to meet operational requirements. Such scheduling shall be posted with other work schedules on daily and weekly schedule forms. In determining its operational requirements for a four (4) day workweek, the Company will consider any suggestions and recommendations of the Employees, which may be furnished by the Employee to his supervisor or through the shop stewards. The Company will initially schedule the four (4) day work week for no less than three (3) consecutive weeks.

(b) A regular work day shall consist of ten (10) hours of work. Meal periods shall be paid at the employee's straight time rate of pay. Time taken for meals during which work is not performed shall not be considered time worked for any purpose, including but not limited to calculating daily or weekly overtime or holiday premium pay. This shall be computed as starting when the Employee reports for work at the designated location and shall end when the Employee is released from work at the end of his/her tour of duty, including one hour for the first meal. A tour of duty beginning on one calendar day and ending on another calendar day shall be considered as the same work day and attributed to the first calendar day.

(c) A regular work week shall consist of forty (40) hours of work with ten (10) hours per day on any four (4) of the seven (7) days beginning at 12:01 a.m. Saturday and continuing until 12:00 midnight the following Friday. Each Employee shall have three (3) days off in each week, at least two (2) of which shall be consecutive. Friday and Saturday shall be considered consecutive days.

(d) Notice shall be posted not less than two (2) weeks in advance. Any revision or change in the schedule shall be governed by Section 10.2, Paragraph 2 and Section 10.6.

(e) There shall be a minimum of twelve (12) hours time off between work days before the short turnaround incentive applies. When called in to cover for illness or unscheduled absences of other Employees, the minimum time off between work days shall be ten (10) hours before short turnaround incentives apply.

(f) A day off shall consist of not less than thirty-six (36) hours between the end of one work day and the beginning of the next work day.

(g) Section 10.4 language shall govern the payment of overtime. Minimum call-in shall be eight (8) hours for mandatory overtime on an Employee's scheduled day off and four (4) hours for voluntary overtime on an Employee's scheduled day off.

(h) Vacations for Employees on a four day work week schedule shall consist of forty (40) hours of vacation time for each week of earned vacation. Such time is to be taken in whole days and not fractions of a day. Earned vacation time shall be computed as stated in Section 13.1.

(i) Holidays/Personal Leave Days

Employees scheduled to a four (4) day work week shall be eligible for holidays as outlined in Section 13.2.

An Employee shall receive the proportionate number of personal business days permitted under this Agreement, if such days fall during a scheduled four (4) day work week.

(j) Sick Days

An Employee shall receive the proportionate number of sick days permitted under this Agreement, if such days fall during a scheduled four (4) day work week.

(k) Meal Periods

Meal periods shall be governed by Section 11.1, except that, for employees on a four (4) day work week, the Company may assign the paid meal period of one (1) hour during the third, fourth, fifth, sixth, seventh or eighth hour of each ten (10) hour shift.

(1) Night Shift Differential

Night shift differential shall apply as defined in Section 10.10.

Section 10.12

Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement or any other agreements, grievance settlements, arbitration awards or past practice to the contrary, if the Company calls an Employee during the Employee's off-duty hours and discusses Company business (other than a schedule change in Section 10.7 above) for more than ten (10) minutes, the Employee shall receive one (1) hour's pay at his or her regular rate for each such completed call, provided the need to make the call does not result from an error or omission on the part of the Employee. In the event an

Employee receives more than three (3) such calls in any one (1) calendar day, the Employee shall receive no less than eight (8) hours' pay at his or her regular rate.

11.0 MEAL PERIODS

Section 11.1

(a) The length of the employee's first (1^{st}) meal period shall be one (1) hour, except that the Company may assign a one-half (1/2) hour meal period to individual employees or groups of employees with their consent, or, without their consent, to those individual employees or groups of employees who are involved in (i) studio production (including those employees assigned to such a production who perform support functions, such as video tape, maintenance and graphics, for such production) on a day of rehearsal, air or taping, (ii) remotes or (iii) maintenance in connection with EJ editing, provided that in all such cases it pays such employees Thirty-Seven Dollars (\$37.00) for each day they are so assigned. Notwithstanding any other provision herein, an employee who is assigned in accordance with (i), (ii) or (iii) above may not receive a scheduled meal period, but shall be given an opportunity to eat during the workday. Such an employee shall receive a flat payment, in addition to his or her regular compensation, of Forty-Two Dollars (\$42.00) per day for each such day except that such Forty-Two Dollar (\$42.00) payment shall not be required where the employee is given a one (1) hour meal period within the employee's first eight (8) hours of work. This payment shall be in lieu of any premiums or penalties, or meal periods added at the end of a tour, which might otherwise be required pursuant to any provision herein.

An employee who elects to eat meals at a place not designated by the Company shall nevertheless remain obligated to report back to work at the time indicated by the Company (which may or may not include travel time) prior to the commencement of the meal period.

(b) The first (1st) meal period may not be scheduled earlier than the start of the employees' third (3rd) hour of work, and must be completed by the end of the sixth and one-half (6^{th} and 1/2) hour, unless the employees affected agree to remain at work, in which event they shall receive a premium, in addition to their compensation, equal to half (1/2) their regular rate for each hour or fraction thereof after the sixth and one-half (6^{th} and 1/2) hour until such meal period is completed; provided, however, that this premium shall not apply to individual employees or groups of employees who with their consent are assigned a regular meal period outside of the above hours.

For employees assigned to perform all job functions associated with production and postproduction activities and EJ editing, the first (1st) meal period may not be scheduled earlier than the start of the employee's third (3rd) hour of work, and must be completed by the end of the seventh (7th) hour, unless the employees affected agree to remain at work. In the event that the meal period is not completed by the end of the sixth and one-half (6^{th} and 1/2) hour, such employees shall receive a premium, in addition to their compensation, equal to Twenty Dollars (\$20.00) for any encroachment upon the seventh (7th) hour, and half (½) their regular rate for each hour or fraction thereof after the end of the seventh (7th) hour until such meal period is completed; provided, however, that this premium shall not apply to individual employees or groups of employees who with their consent are assigned a regular meal period outside of the above hours. Under no circumstances shall this seventh (7th) hour meal period be pre-scheduled.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, any employees who are assigned for the majority of their tour to perform any job functions associated with editing may not receive a scheduled meal period, but

shall be given an opportunity to eat during the workday. Such employees shall receive a flat payment, in addition to their regular compensation, of Forty-Two Dollars (\$42.00) per day for each such day. This payment shall be in lieu of any premiums or penalties, or meal periods added at the end of a tour, which might otherwise be required pursuant to the provisions of this section.

An employee who is assigned for his or her entire tour to news pickup(s) in the field using electronic cameras capable of being hand-held, and associated equipment, may be required to delay his or her first (1^{st}) meal period. It is understood that, in situations in which this Section is applicable, an employee's meal period will be delayed only where required by the exigencies of the assignment, and the Company will make every reasonable effort to reduce the situations in which such meal periods are delayed. The penalties in the first paragraph of this subsection (b) shall be applicable to this paragraph.

(c) In the event an employee remains on duty for a period longer than ten (10) hours, a second (2^{nd}) meal period of thirty (30) minutes shall be scheduled not earlier than four (4) elapsed hours after the end of the first (1^{st}) meal period, and not later than the employee's twelfth (12th) hour of tour, and the Company shall pay to such employee his or her rate of pay at time and one-half $(1^{1/2})$ for such time taken off for the second (2^{nd}) meal period.

However, in the event an employee's first (1^{st}) meal period begins during the third (3^{rd}) hour of the employee's tour and the employee remains on duty for a period longer than six (6) hours after the end of such meal period, a second (2^{nd}) meal period of thirty (30) minutes shall be scheduled not earlier than four (4) elapsed hours after the end of the first (1^{st}) meal period, and not later than the employee's eleventh (11^{th}) hour of tour.

An additional period of thirty (30) minutes shall be scheduled after each four (4) hours of work beyond the second (2^{nd}) meal period and shall be paid at the rate of time and one-half $(1\frac{1}{2})$.

(d) In the event a transmitter watch consists of one (l) employee, on a permanent or temporary basis in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement, the Company shall not be required to schedule a first (1^{st}) meal period, and the first (1st) meal period provisions of this Article shall not apply to the employee assigned to such transmitter watch. However, such a transmitter watch employee who is not scheduled for a first (1st) meal period will be paid a per diem food allowance of Five Dollars and Fifty Cents (\$5.50) for each day on which such meal period is not scheduled.

(e) The following provisions shall be applicable to employees assigned to the gathering of news in the field using electronic cameras capable of being hand-held and associated equipment, and the technical editing of such news in the field (hereinafter referred to in this paragraph as "EJ"). These provisions of this paragraph and practices which may develop hereunder shall have no precedential or prejudicial effect on situations not involving the utilization of this equipment for EJ, nor shall the inclusion of any provision herein be construed as implying that it sets forth rights or obligations which either party does not otherwise have under this Agreement.

(1) Notwithstanding the provisions above, an employee who is assigned for the majority of his or her entire tour to an EJ pickup(s) in the field may not receive a scheduled meal period, but shall be given an opportunity to eat during the workday. Such an employee shall receive a flat payment, in addition to his or her regular compensation, of Forty-Two Dollars (\$42.00) per day for each such day except that such Forty-Two Dollar (\$42.00) payment shall not be required where the employee is given a one (1) hour meal period within the employee's first eight (8) hours of work. This payment shall be in lieu of any premiums or penalties, or meal periods added at the end of a tour, which might otherwise be required pursuant to the provisions of this Section.

(2) An employee assigned for the majority of his or her entire tour to an EJ assignment(s) that requires travel and/or work away from the home office overnight shall receive a flat payment of Forty-Two Dollars (\$42.00), which payment shall be in lieu of any premiums or penalties, or meal periods added at the end of a tour, which might otherwise be required pursuant to provisions herein. This amount shall be paid on every tour to which this subparagraph (e)(2) is applicable, whether or not any meal periods are delayed or missed on that tour, provided, however, that this subparagraph (e)(2) shall not be applicable if a Technical Operations management supervisor is present in the field with the crew or the video tape editor. It is understood that in situations in which this subparagraph (e)(2) is applicable, an employee's meal period will be delayed or missed only where required by the exigencies of the assignment, and the Company will make every reasonable effort to reduce the situations in which such meal periods are delayed or missed.

(f) If the Company requires an employee to work during the meal period or periods provided for in Section 11.1(c) above, the employee shall receive, in addition to the time and one-half $(1\frac{1}{2})$ pay required by Section 11.1(c), a penalty payment for each such meal period during which the employee works as follows:

First (1^{st}) such meal period not received on a tour - \$7.00 Second (2^{nd}) such meal period not received on a tour - \$8.00 Third (3^{rd}) such meal period not received on a tour - \$9.00

The penalty payment shall thereafter be increased by one (1) additional dollar for each subsequent meal period not received on a tour following the third (3^{rd}) meal not received.

(g) When the Company assigns a meal period at a full-up remote and the Company does not provide a meal, the Company shall pay to the Employee a meal allowance of Seven Dollars (\$7.00).

12.0 TRAVEL

Section 12.1

a. Employees will not be credited for time used in reporting to work at the studios or transmitter where they are normally assigned or remote sites within the area embraced by the surrounding six Illinois counties, namely Cook, Lake, DuPage, Kane, McHenry and Will. However, after reporting for work, all travel between assignments within that area will be considered as time worked and will be compensated for accordingly.

b. Travel distance to assignments which are within the jurisdictional area, but outside of the immediate six-county area, will be computed as the distance from the Company studio to the location of the assignment. Time spent in travel to and from such assignments will not be considered as time worked, but will be compensated for at the Employee's straight time rate of pay. Overtime provisions and other incentives associated with time worked will not apply.

c. Time spent in travel to assignments outside of the jurisdictional area will not be considered

as time worked. Employees will be compensated for such time at their straight time rate of pay. Overtime provisions and other incentives associated with time worked will not apply. Employees will be compensated for all time used in such travel beginning at the Employee's home or previous assignment, whichever is the actual starting point of travel, and ending at the point of lodging at the out-of-town location or the location of the assignment, whichever is the logical termination of travel.

Section 12.2

a. Employees required to report for duty to a location other than the studio or transmitter shall be paid mileage when they are required by management to use their own personal vehicle for Company business, computed as the distance from the studio to the place of the assignment, plus necessary out-of-pocket expenditures.

b. Any Employee whose shift begins at the transmitter will be compensated for associated parking upon presentation of a validated parking receipt. Such payment does not constitute authorization for use of a car on Company business as described in paragraph 12.9(a) or (b).

Section 12.3

When travel is required by the Employer, each Employee will be reimbursed for all travel and reasonable and necessary living expenses.

Section 12.4

Employees assigned to scheduled field pickups or other authorized business for the Employer that requires travel and/or work away from the home office overnight shall receive a per diem allowance of Fifty-Five Dollars (\$55.00) for meals and incidental expenses.

Section 12.5

Employees not covered by the foregoing shall be allowed a single payment of Fourteen Dollars (\$14.00) for meals beyond twelve (12) elapsed hours to Nineteen Dollars (\$19.00) for meals beyond sixteen (16) elapsed hours, if the Employee is on assignment beyond the end of such twelfth (12th) or sixteenth (16th) hour respectively.

Section 12.6

The Employer shall advance to any Employee reasonable travel expenses upon request.

Section 12.7

When an out-of-town assignment requires an Employee to remain away overnight, he/she shall be credited with a minimum of one eight (8) hour shift each day he/she is away. If his/her actual work in any one day exceeds eight (8) hours, the overtime provisions shall apply except for training assignments and attending (as opposed to covering) conventions. If his/her regular days off occur while he/she is on extended out-of-town assignments, and no actual work is required on his/her day off, he/she shall receive his/her regular rate of pay for his/her day off, except for training assignments and attending (as opposed to covering) conventions.

Section 12.8

Compensation at the current I.R.S. rate or thirty-six and one-half cents (\$0.365) per mile, whichever is greater, with a minimum of four dollars (\$4.00) for each work day involved shall be allowed an Employee for using his/her automobile with the consent of the Company in executing the business of the Company; except in no event shall he/she receive working credit for the time consumed in travel between his/her home and office. However, it is agreed and understood that the use of an Employee's car is not mandatory.

Section 12.9

a. If an Employee uses his/her automobile on Company business with specific authorization of the Company, the Company will cause the automobile liability policies which it maintains to be extended so as to provide coverage to the Employee. It is understood that the Employee's own liability coverage will apply first and that the Company's coverage will be utilized only in the event that the Employee's coverage is insufficient. No Employee will use his/her own car for Company business unless s/he carries liability coverage.

b. If, while an Employee used an automobile on a Company assignment on which the use of an automobile was specifically authorized by the Company and such automobile is damaged by collision or upset or other cause, and the actual cost of repair thereof exceeds \$100, the Company will:

- i. if the automobile is not otherwise insured against such damage, reimburse the Employee up to \$100, or the actual cash value of the automobile, whichever is the lesser; or
- ii. if such automobile is otherwise insured against such damage, reimburse such Employee to the extent of the amount of any deductible imposed by the insurance carrier in the settlement of the claim up to \$100.

13.0 VACATIONS, HOLIDAYS AND LEAVES

Section 13.1

a. An Employee who is on the payroll on January 1 of any year shall be entitled to vacation with pay in that year in accordance with Attachment A, except that Employees who currently qualify for more than such policy shall not have such vacation amount reduced.

b. Pay for vacation periods shall be computed on the basis of a forty (40) hour week at each Employee's base pay.

c. Before December 1 of each year, a management representative and a committee representing the bargaining unit shall confer for the purpose of discussing vacation scheduling for the following year. The vacation period for Employees shall run from January 1 through December 31. Conflicts regarding any vacation schedules shall be resolved by management in consultation with the vacation committee.

d. Separate vacation lists will be established for each Employee group. Vacation selection will be based on Group seniority.

e. No Employee may be recalled to duty for any reason during his/her vacation period. The Employer shall make a reasonable attempt to schedule days off consecutive with the Employee's vacation selection. Neither the vacation patterns nor vacation selections, as established above, may be changed except by mutual consent of the Company and the local committee, provided, however, that an Employee and the Company may mutually agree to advance to any open week(s) on the vacation pattern or to delay (except to a work week that includes Thanksgiving and during the period of December 22nd through January 2nd) the start of his or her vacation when the Employee has an unusual skill, ability or experience, or where the Employee has been working on an essential assignment which extends into such vacation period. In the event the Employee's vacation is carried over to the next vacation year, he or she shall pick the replacement period in accordance with this Section. In either case above, neither the Company nor the Union will coerce the Employee regarding the Employee's decision to advance or delay his or her vacation.

f. An Employee who is terminated or leaves for any reason will be entitled to payment in lieu of vacation credits on a pro-rata basis.

Section 13.2

a. The following shall be deemed to be holidays under Section 13.2(a) through Section 13.2(h), irrespective of the day of the week on which the holiday may fall: NEW YEAR'S DAY (January 1st), PRESIDENT'S DAY (third Monday in February), MEMORIAL DAY (last Monday in May), THANKSGIVING DAY (fourth Thursday in November) and CHRISTMAS DAY (December 25th).

b. If an Employee is required to work on any of the aforesaid holidays, the Employee will receive, in lieu of other compensation, compensation at the rate of one and one-half $(1\frac{1}{2})$ times his or her straight-time rate of pay for all straight-time hours worked, and at the rate of two (2) times his or her straight-time rate of pay for all overtime hours worked. If an Employee is scheduled for an extra day off on any of the aforesaid holidays, then that holiday will be considered a "scheduled day off" under Section 10.5(b).

c. If an Employee is required to work on any of the aforesaid holidays, and such holiday is on such Employee's scheduled day off, the Employee shall receive, in lieu of other compensation, compensation at the rate of two (2) times his or her straight-time rate of pay for all hours worked.

d. In the cases referred to in Sections 13.2(b) and 13.2(c) above, the Employee shall receive one (1) extra day off consecutive with his or her regular scheduled days off, in addition to the compensation provided for above.

e. If the holiday falls on an Employee's scheduled day off he or she shall receive eight (8) hours straight time pay, or if agreed to by the employee and the Company, an extra day off with pay.

f. The extra day referred to in Section 13.2(d) and 13.2(g) shall be designated by the Company and add twenty-four (24) hours to the sixty (60) hours specified in Section 10.3. The Company will make a reasonable attempt to satisfy the wishes of the individual Employee in scheduling such extra day off, and such day may be added to the Employee's vacation by mutual agreement. No such holiday credit shall be repaid before the holiday except by mutual agreement between the Employee and the Company, and in the event the Company does not give such extra day off within nine (9) months following the holiday, the Employee shall receive one (1) day's straight-time pay. In each calendar year, the Company must satisfy the wishes of the individual Employee in scheduling two (2) of the extra days off referred to in Section 13.2(d) or 13.2(e) (hereinafter called "mandatory payback days"), provided that the Employee who is owed such days off notifies the Company in writing within a period of fourteen (14) days following the holiday concerned that it is to be considered a mandatory payback day, and that within a period of three (3) months following the holiday the Employee requests in writing a specific date for the day off three (3) weeks in advance of such date, which date shall be within six (6) months following the holiday. The requirement of consecutiveness set forth in Section 13.2(d) shall not be applicable to the mandatory payback days. Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions regarding mandatory payback days, an Employee, in lieu of selecting one (1) or both mandatory payback days as provided above, may require, once in any calendar year, that the Company schedule one (1) or both extra days off earned under Sections 13.2(d) or 13.2(3) contiguous to the Employee's vacation, if the Employee so notifies the Company in writing within a period of fourteen (14) days following the holiday concerned, or in lieu of selecting one (1) or both mandatory payback days as provided in this Section, he or she may elect to receive one (1) or both days' straight-time pay if he or she so notifies the Company in writing within a period of fourteen (14) days following the holiday concerned. No holiday listed in Section 13.2(a) and no day during the workweek that includes Thanksgiving and during the period of December 22nd through January 2nd may be selected as the date for mandatory payback day.

g. Each day an employee is excused from working because of a holiday to his or her credit shall, subject to all terms and conditions hereof, reduce by eight (8) hours the workweek of such employee for such week.

h. If an Employee works on a day that has been scheduled as a payback day, the employee will receive in lieu of other compensation, compensation at the rate of two (2) times his or her straight-time rate of pay for all hours worked. The employee shall receive one (1) extra day off consecutive with his or her regular scheduled days off in addition to such compensation.

i. The following shall be deemed to be holidays under this Section 13.2(i), irrespective of the day of the week on which the holiday may fall: MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. DAY (third Monday in January), JULY FOURTH, LABOR DAY (first Monday in September), FRIDAY AFTER THANKSGIVING (Friday after fourth Thursday in November) and TWO (2) (Increasing to THREE (3) as of January 1, 2025), ADDITIONAL HOLIDAYS as designated by the Company each calendar year.

If an Employee is required to work on any of the aforesaid holidays, he or she will receive, in lieu of other compensation, compensation at the rate of one and one-half $(1\frac{1}{2})$ times his or her straight-time rate of pay for all straight-time hours worked, and at the rate of two (2) times his or her straight-time rate of pay for all overtime hours worked. The extra days off referred to in Section 13.2(f) may only be scheduled on one of the above 13.2(i) holidays at the request of the employee.

Section 13.3

The following company policies shall apply to regular Staff Employees in accordance with the terms and conditions of the respective policy:

(a) Sick leave. The Company's policy on leaves of absence for death in immediate family, family care and personal business (up to a maximum of five days).

(b) Employees covered by this Agreement may apply for other leaves in accordance with Company policy.

14.0 INSURANCE, PENSION AND WELFARE BENEFITS

Section 14.1

{RESERVED}

Section 14.2

The Comcast Retirement Investment Plan shall be applicable to the staff employees covered by this Agreement in accordance with the terms of that Plan as applicable to the eligible staff employees of NBCUniversal.

Section 14.3

The NBCUniversal Life and Accident Coverage Plan shall be applicable to staff employees covered by this Agreement in accordance with the terms of that Plan.

Section 14.4

The NBCUniversal Medical and Prescription Drug Coverage Plan shall be applicable to staff employees covered by this Agreement in accordance with the terms of that Plan.

Section 14.5

The NBCUniversal Dental Coverage Plan shall be applicable to staff employees covered by this Agreement in accordance with the terms of that Plan.

Section 14.6

The NBCUniversal Vision Care Coverage Plan shall be applicable to staff employees covered by this Agreement in accordance with the terms of that Plan.

Section 14.7

The NBCUniversal Postretirement Medical and Death Benefit Plan shall be applicable to the staff employees covered by this Agreement in accordance with the terms of that Plan.

Section 14.8

The NBCUniversal Disability Plan shall be applicable to the staff employees covered by this Agreement in accordance with the terms of that Plan.

Section 14.9

The NBCUniversal Resource and Referral Program shall be applicable to the staff employees covered by this Agreement in accordance with the terms of that Program.

Section 14.10

The NBCUniversal Adoption Assistance Program shall be applicable to the staff employees covered by this Agreement in accordance with the terms of that Program.

Section 14.11

NBCUniversal Voluntary Benefits Plan shall be applicable to the staff employees covered by this Agreement in accordance with the terms of that Plan.

Section 14.12

The NBCUniversal Emergency and Family Aid Plan shall be applicable to the staff employees covered by this Agreement in accordance with the terms of that Plan.

Section 14.13

The NBCUniversal Tuition Reimbursement Program shall be applicable to the staff employees covered by this Agreement in accordance with the terms of that Program.

Section 14.14

The NBCUniversal Business Travel Accident Plan shall be applicable to the staff employees covered by this Agreement in accordance with the terms of that Plan.

Section 14.15

The NBCUniversal Personal Business Days Policy shall be applicable to the staff employees covered by this Agreement in accordance with the terms of that Policy.

Section 14.16

The NBCUniversal Family and Medical Leave Policy shall be applicable to the staff employees covered by this Agreement in accordance with the terms of that Policy.

Section 14.17

The NBCUniversal Child Rearing Leave Policy shall be applicable to the staff employees covered

by this Agreement in accordance with the terms of that Policy.

Section 14.18

The NBCUniversal Bereavement Leave Policy shall be applicable to the staff employees covered by this Agreement in accordance with the terms of that Policy.

Section 14.19

The Union will be notified of any changes to any of the NBCUniversal Plans, Programs and policies and Comcast Plans specified in Section 14 which affect the eligible employees of NBCUniversal generally made during the term of this Agreement in any NBCUniversal Plan, Program or policy specified herein. Changes in any of the NBCUniversal or Comcast Plans or Programs made during the term of this Agreement that apply to eligible staff employees of NBCUniversal shall automatically be applicable under the same terms and conditions to eligible staff employees covered by this Agreement. The Company will supply the Union, upon request, with a copy of each Plan, Program or Policy specified in this Article.

For purposes of the Plans set forth in the Sections above, and subject to the preceding paragraph in Section 14.19, staff employees covered by this Agreement with a first day of work on or after July 1, 2005 or who are reemployed with a new first day of work on or after such date, shall be treated as "New Plan Participants" within the meaning of the applicable plans as set forth therein and provided with benefits based upon such status on the same basis as similarly situated non-exempt staff employees of NBCUniversal.

Section 14.20

The claim of an employee concerning rights under the terms of these Comcast Plans and/or NBCUniversal Plans listed above may be processed in accordance with the grievance procedure as set forth in the collective bargaining agreement between the parties but shall not be subject to arbitration except by mutual agreement.

Section 14.21

The Company and the Union, having negotiated concerning the subject of employee benefits, each waives the right to require that the other bargain collectively concerning any and all matters relating thereto during the term of this Agreement. However, nothing shall limit the rights of the plan sponsors of the Comcast Plans and/or NBCUniversal Plans to unilaterally modify or make changes in the Comcast Plans and/or NBCUniversal Plans referenced in this Article. The parties agree that there shall be no employee demonstration, strike, stoppage of work, or lockout or other interference with Company operations in connection with such matters during the term of this Agreement.

Section 14.22

Nothing in this Article or in the plans, policies or programs referred to herein shall cause any employee, member plan participant, dependent, or beneficiary to receive duplicate benefits with respect to the same condition or period of time.

15.0 MILITARY SERVICE

NBC's Military Leave of Absence Policy shall be applicable to Employees covered by this Agreement.

16.0 JURY DUTY

A regular Employee who is required by law to serve as a juror and who presents satisfactory written evidence of a notice for jury duty will be given the necessary time off (which shall not be considered work time) from his or her regular schedule for the period during which he or she serves as a juror, and will receive his or her regular base pay for all regular work days absent for jury duty. Such Employee is expected to report to work on any day the Employee's jury duty hours reasonably permit.

17.0 LAY-OFF AND RECALL

Section 17.1

Lay-offs made necessary by decreases in the work force shall be made in inverse order of Unit seniority, except as set forth below. The Company agrees to give each Employee who is to be laid off two (2) weeks' written notice or, in the event that less than two (2) weeks' written notice is given, two (2) weeks' pay (at the applicable base rate of pay) reduced pro rata to the extent notice was given. Any regular Employee who has accrued five (5) or more years of Unit seniority shall receive three (3) weeks' notice or pay in lieu thereof as set forth above.

Laid-off Employees (other than those laid off during their probationary period) shall be offered re-employment in the order of their Unit seniority as positions may become available. The rehire rights described above shall apply only to employment which, at the time of hiring, is anticipated to be for periods in excess of four (4) consecutive weeks and shall be conditioned upon and subject to the Company's sole discretion that the Employee(s) eligible for rehire possess(es) the skills and abilities necessary to perform the work involved in the position(s) to be filled ("walkon qualified," as opposed to needing time to be or become proficient at the work at issue). If an Employee is recalled within two weeks of the date of original layoff, or before severance (as opposed to notice) payments have been made, his/her Company and Unit seniority date shall not be adjusted, no severance pay shall be due for this event, and in respect to any future layoff severance pay shall be determined from the Employee's unadjusted most recent date of Company seniority. If re-employed, the Employee shall be paid a salary commensurate with the salary level that existed at the time of lay-off.

Section 17.2

Should any Unit position covered by this Agreement, for which the Employee is eligible by virtue of seniority and skill and ability, become available while the Employee is in laid-off status, the Employer shall notify the Employee by certified mail at the Employee's last known address, but may use any more expeditious means of verifiable notification available (personal delivery, facsimile, email). Any Employee so notified must notify the Company within seven (7) days of receipt of such notification of his/her intention to accept recall and must report for work within seven (7) days from the date he/she so notifies the Company. Failure to notify the Employer or failure to report for work within the time limits specified shall be considered a voluntary resignation and the Employee will lose all rights under this Agreement and all seniority if subsequently re-employed. All rights to re-employment for staff positions under this Article shall terminate three hundred sixty-five (365) calendar days after the date of layoff. Nothing in this Section 17 shall preclude the Company from giving laid off staff Employees who have recall rights under this Section 17.2 consideration for available daily hire work in his or her Unit, provided the Employee gives written notice to the Company at the time of layoff and six months thereafter of his/her desire for such work and the Company, in its sole discretion, determines that the Employee possesses the skill and abilities necessary to do the specific work.

Section 17.3

Should equipment changes be instituted which result in lay-offs of Employees, the Company agrees to make a reasonable effort to find other positions for such Employees, provided that in the Company's sole discretion the Employees possess the skills and ability to perform the work. Employees laid off by reason of such changes will be entitled to a Special Severance Allowance of \$2,000 if they have accrued from three to five years seniority as of the date of layoff; \$4,000 if they have accrued from five to ten years of seniority as of the date of layoff, and \$5,000 if they have accrued over ten years of seniority as of the date of layoff, in addition to the severance pay provided in Section 17.5 below. Such Special Severance will be payable beginning the fifth week after layoff, in weekly installments of \$100 per week until exhausted or the Employee is recalled from layoff, whichever comes first. An Employee recalled from layoff will not receive further Special Severance after the recall, unless laid off again under this provision, in which case the Employee will be entitled to receive the remaining unpaid balance of Special Severance plus any additional amount earned by accruing further seniority after recall from layoff.

Section 17.4

The Company will make a reasonable effort in the event of a staff layoff in any Unit to place the affected Employee in another Unit if regular staff work is available and in the Company's sole discretion he or she possesses the present skills and ability to perform the work.

In the event of such a transfer because of a lay-off, an Employee shall retain his/her total Company seniority and the salary that Employee was receiving on the date of transfer. Company seniority is measured by the length of service for WSNS in any capacity. This Company seniority shall govern but not be limited to governing insurance benefits, wage classification, sick leave, and vacation rights; however, when commencing work in the new Unit, those transferred shall begin a new Unit seniority on the date they enter the new Unit. This new Unit seniority shall govern (but not be limited to governing), lay-off and rehiring privileges outlined in this Agreement. Transfer to another classification will not abrogate an Employee's rights to reclaim his/her original classification. If the transferred Employee returns to this original Unit within five years without an interruption of seniority, all rights and privileges granted to him/her shall be the same as on the date of lay-off.

Section 17.5

The Company will grant employees who are terminated severance pay as follows: 0 - 2 years' service with the Company – two (2) week's pay Over 2 years' service with the Company – one (1) week's pay per year of employment

Upon written request the Employee's severance check will be made available on the next regular pay day of the payroll cycle starting immediately following the notice.

Employees who voluntarily terminate their employment with the Company, or who are discharged for just cause, will not be entitled to severance pay. Also, under no circumstances will any severance be granted to an Employee who does not return to work at the end of a leave of absence. Employees who are offered employment by a successor Employer will not be entitled to severance pay from the Company (as defined in the first paragraph of this Agreement).

18.0 AIR CREDITS

Section 18.1

It shall be the Company's policy to give air credits to the Director, Technical Director and Producer of all locally produced programs of thirty (30) minutes duration or longer at least once a week, and when time permits the entire crew, except where circumstances make the giving of such credits impractical, and except on those programs where no air credits are given. The Company and the Stewards will cooperate in establishing those shows and crew members to receive air credits. Final discretion rests with the Company.

19.0 TUITION REFUND

Section 19.1

The NBC Tuition Refund Plan shall be applicable to the regular Staff Employees covered by and in accordance with the terms of this Agreement and the Plan.

20.0 GRIEVANCE AND ARBITRATION

Section 20.1

In the event of any grievance by an Employee or the Union as to the meaning or interpretation, or an alleged violation of any provision of this Agreement the following procedures shall be followed:

(a) The Steward and, if available, the grieving Employee, shall present it orally to the designated station representative within seven (7) calendar days after the event or condition giving rise to the grievance for the purpose of attempting settlement; in the event that an Employee has a personal complaint, he/she may discuss the complaint with his/her management supervisor, provided, however, that the Steward shall have the right to be present at the resolution of the complaint;

(b) The designated station representative will orally answer the grievance within seven (7) calendar days of the presentation of the complaint by the Steward or the Employee.

(c) If the grievance is not settled orally, the Steward may file a written grievance with the designated station representative. This action must be taken within seven (7) calendar days of the oral reply to the oral complaint. The written grievance should specify the Article and Section of this Agreement which is relevant to the complaint and the essential facts involved (including the date, location and the Company and/or Union personnel involved); however, a written grievance can be relevant to more than one Article and Section;

(d) No later than seven (7) calendar days after receipt of a written grievance, the designated station representative shall answer the grievance in writing and/or at a meeting at which the Stewards and, if possible, the aggrieved Employee are present;

(e) Upon settlement of any written grievance between the Union and the Company, said settlement shall be reduced to writing in language agreeable to both parties, signed by both parties and each party shall retain a copy;

(f) If the grievance is not settled within ten (10) days of the written answer and/or the discussion at the meeting, either party may request arbitration by delivering a signed, written notice to the effect directed to the other party. The parties may first attempt to select an arbitrator. If the parties do not agree upon an arbitrator within two (2) weeks (or such longer period upon which the parties mutually agree), the case may be referred to the American Arbitration Association in Chicago in accordance with the Association's rules, except the Association shall submit additional lists until the parties mutually select an arbitrator. The matter shall be determined by an arbitrator selected pursuant to such rules;

(g) A grievance which is not referred to arbitration within thirty-eight (38) calendar days of the event which gave rise to the grievance shall be deemed abandoned. Any step or time limits in the grievance procedure may be extended by mutual agreement of the parties in writing.

(h) Multiple grievances may be submitted to arbitration only by written mutual agreement of the parties;

(i) A final decision or award of the arbitrator shall be made within thirty (30) days after the close of the hearing. Such decision shall be binding on both parties and each of them will promptly comply. Each party will bear its own expense in carrying out the provisions of this Agreement, but will share equally the expense of the arbitrator;

(j) In no event shall the arbitrator modify or amend the provisions of this Agreement, nor shall the same question or issue be the subject of arbitration more than once, except upon a showing of new evidence, change of condition, or circumstances;

(k) A duly authorized representative of NABET-CWA may investigate or inspect operations of the Company in conjunction with grievance matters covered by this Agreement at reasonable hours and in such a manner as not to disturb the normal operations of the Company, and must secure permission in advance from the Company;

(l) Any Employee acting in an official capacity as a representative of the Union may confer with the Company during regular working hours without loss of time and pay. Such authorized conference will be at a mutually agreeable time;

(m) In the case of meetings requested by the Union, in which the Steward is called in during his/her non-working hours, the Company will not be required to pay the Steward;

(n) In the case of meetings in which the Company requests the Steward's presence during his/her non-working hours, the Company will pay for the Steward's time subject to all provisions of this Agreement;

(o) The Company shall make every effort to schedule Stewards to shifts which will facilitate discussion of labor matters with the Company;

(p) The Company will make a reasonable attempt to arrange the schedules of the Union Stewards so that they may attend regularly scheduled Executive Board meetings.

An employee covered by this Agreement may request that the Union file a grievance (q) on his or her behalf, in accordance with the provisions of this Article, alleging that the Company has violated the second sentence of Section 2.1. In the event that the Union does not file such a grievance within the time limits set forth in this Section, whether because the employee does not request that such a grievance be filed within said time limits or otherwise or does not refer such a timely-filed grievance to arbitration pursuant to Section 20.1, the aggrieved employee may submit his or her claim to the Company's mandatory dispute resolution program (currently called "Solutions"), provided such claim complies with the provisions of such program. The process described in this paragraph shall provide the sole and exclusive procedure for resolution of such claims, and neither the Union nor any aggrieved employee may file an action or complaint in court on any claim that arises under Section 2.1, having expressly waived the right to so file. The impartial Umpire's decision (in the case of a claim brought by the Union) or the arbitrator's decision (in the case of a claim brought by the employee through the Company's mandatory dispute resolution program) shall provide the final, binding and exclusive determination of such claim, subject only to appeal in accordance with the Federal Arbitration Act.

21.0 MANAGEMENT RIGHTS

Section 21.1

Except as clearly and explicitly abridged by any provision of this Agreement, the Company reserves and retains exclusively all of its normal and inherent rights with respect to the management of the business, whether exercised or not, including but not limited to its rights to determine, and from time to time re-determine, the number, location and types of its plants and operations, and the methods, processes and materials to be employed; to discontinue conduct of its business or operations in whole or in part; to select and direct the working forces in accordance with the requirements determined by management; to create, modify or discontinue job classifications, to establish and change work schedules and assignments; to transfer, promote or demote Employees, or to lay off, terminate or otherwise relieve employees from duty for lack of work or other legitimate reasons; to make and enforce reasonable rules for the maintenance of discipline; to suspend, discharge or otherwise discipline employees for cause; to prohibit staff employees from moonlighting or performing work for other companies, employers, or businesses without the express prior written consent of the Company; and otherwise to take such measures as management may determine to be necessary to the orderly, efficient and economical operation of the business.

Group 2		1/4/2025	4/12/2025	4/11/2026
Teleprompter, Library		Weekly		
	0-1 years	\$622.77	\$641.45	\$660.70
	1-2 years	\$948.26	\$976.71	\$1,006.01
	2-3 years	\$1,066.43	\$1,098.43	\$1,131.38
	3-4 years	\$1,177.46	\$1,212.78	\$1,249.16
	4 years +	\$1,790.28	\$1,843.99	\$1,899.31

22.0 WAGES

Group 5		1/4/2025	4/12/2025	4/11/2026
Newswriters, Graphic				
Artists, CHY/GRA,				
Audio, EJ, Creative				
Services, Assignment				
Desk, Floor Director,				
Robotics/L/V, Tech.				
Maintenance		Weekly		
	0-1 years	\$688.25	\$708.90	\$730.17
	1-2 years	\$1,066.39	\$1,098.38	\$1,131.33
	2-3 years	\$1,115.83	\$1,149.30	\$1,183.78
	3-4 years	\$1,249.37	\$1,286.85	\$1,325.46
	4 years +	\$1,929.08	\$1,986.95	\$2,046.56

Group 6		1/4/2025	4/12/2025	4/11/2026
Mini-Cam, Segment				
Producer; Program				
Producer (less than one				
hour)				
		Weekly		
	0-1 years	\$778.13	\$801.47	\$825.51
	1-2 years	\$1,101.70	\$1,134.75	\$1,168.79
	2-3 years	\$1,152.42	\$1,186.99	\$1,222.60

	3-4 years	\$1,290.45	\$1,329.16	\$1,369.03
	4 years +	\$1,991.55	\$2,051.30	\$2,112.84
		- · · ·	·	
Group 7		1/4/2025	4/12/2025	4/11/2026
Chief Photog, SNG truck,				
Transmission, Program				
Producer (one hour or				
more)				
		Weekly		
	0-1 years	\$790.32	\$814.03	\$838.45
	1-2 years	\$1,119.04	\$1,152.61	\$1,187.19
	2-3 years	\$1,170.40	\$1,205.51	\$1,241.68
	3-4 years	\$1,310.36	\$1,349.67	\$1,390.16
	4 years +	\$2,023.15	\$2,083.84	\$2,146.36
		· ·		
Group 8		1/4/2025	4/12/2025	4/11/2026
Director, TD, APC				
Technical Director		Weekly		
		\$2,188.17	\$2,253.81	\$2,321.42
Group 9		1/4/2025	4/12/2025	4/11/2026
APC Director		Weekly		
		\$2,319.45	\$2,389.03	\$2,460.70

23.0 (RESERVED)

24.0 ENTIRE UNDERSTANDING

It is specifically understood that this Agreement constitutes the entire understanding between the parties hereto and neither party shall be bound to grant any additional demands which may be made by the other party except to comply with the terms of this Agreement. The foregoing applies to any matter which was or could have been made the subject of collective bargaining between the parties. As to matters not contained within this Agreement, the Employer retains the right to unilaterally institute, modify, change, restrict or eliminate any policy or procedure, so long as the end result is not inconsistent with the express terms hereof or "past practice" under this Agreement.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, if new equipment (as opposed to updated or replacement equipment) of the type then used by bargaining unit employees incorporating substantially new technology is introduced during the term of this Agreement, the parties, upon the request of either of them shall negotiate on any proposed modifications to the existing terms and/or past practices of this Agreement relating to such new equipment. If agreement is not reached on such modified provisions, either party, as its sole recourse, may take economic action in support of its position.

[Signatures appear on the following page]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement the day and year first above written.

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF BROADCAST EMPLOYEES AND TECHNICIANS/ COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF AMERICA, AFL-CIO, LOCAL 41 WSNS-TV

By: Unarlie Braico Charles G. Braico, Sector President

DocuSigned by: kenin (ross By:

Kevin Cross, President and General Manager

DocuSigned by: By:

Gene Maxwell, Temporary Administrator NABET Local 41

WSNS-TV COMPUTER SIDELETTER

Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement or any arbitration award, grievance settlement or practice to the contrary (except as set forth in paragraph 5 below):

1. (a) Persons, whether or not covered by the NABET-CWA / WSNS Agreement, may operate computer systems in the performance of their work functions. (The term computer system is understood to include, but not be limited to, any or all of the following: processors, microprocessors, terminals, modems, keyboards and other input devices, telephone lines and fiber optic and other related communication and data transmission equipment, printers, memory devices, and other peripheral equipment and software). Such operation may be performed in any area or location to collect, input and process data and may include, without limitation, (i) entering material into the memory or storage of any equipment used by NABET-CWA employees in the performance of their work under this Agreement or into a digital-analog video converter card (wherever located) and/or recalling such material to air; (ii) entering instructions into a computer system which may control the operation of any other equipment on which NABET-CWA employees perform work (e.g., for recording, editing, sequencing and/or triggering the playback of video files directly to air, to direct the movement of cameras, to operate switchers, etc.); (iii) encoding scripts and other material for use in "closed captioning"; (iv) entering and electronically transferring material to electric prompting devices for any use, including during rehearsal and/or broadcast; and (v) loading and unloading disc-packs, tape or any other storage medium used in connection with such computer system, provided a NABET-CWA-represented employee or employees shall continue to operate equipment if necessary to the performance of their exclusive work functions when the internal memory of the equipment is receiving the data and/or instructions from such computer systems; and (vi) input data or instructions into a computer system for the purpose of, including, but not limited to, scheduling or moving any on-air elements, reporting discrepancies and maintaining the station log.

(b) In addition to WSNS NABET-CWA-represented employees who are permitted to perform news writing, producing and assignment editing covered by this Agreement, persons other than NABET-CWA-represented employees who are permitted to perform a function(s) covered by this Agreement may operate such keyboards and other input devices for either input, transfer, or recall in order to perform such functions and, in addition, any person may remove, distribute and otherwise handle any printed output produced.

(c) Any material gathered and/or created by a non-WSNS news and/or other informationgathering or production service organizations and by non-WSNS graphics service organizations (including, but not limited to, Associated Press International, Metro Traffic, Reuters, News Election Service, National Weather Service and any other non-WSNS organization whose services or products are provided to multiple stations or outlets in the broadcast industry (albeit specific to individual stations or markets) may be used for any purpose in connection with any other equipment used by NABET-CWA employees, including, but not limited to, insertion in the memory of such equipment, either by direct connection from the non-WSNS organization or indirectly through a storage medium or by any other means, provided that a NABET-CWArepresented employee or employees shall continue to perform whatever operations (if any) of the equipment are necessary when the internal memory of the equipment is receiving the data and/or instructions. (d) Equipment covered by the NABET-CWA / WSNS Agreement may confirm to a computer system, as defined in subparagraph (a) above, the receipt of data and/or instructions and/or the execution of instructions from any source without the assignment of a NABET-CWA-represented employee.

(e) Computer systems referred to herein are not equipment under the jurisdiction of the NABET-CWA / WSNS Agreement nor shall NABET-CWA assert any jurisdictional claim with regard thereto because of the fact that such computer system is connected to such equipment and/or is used to collect, input and process data which, subsequently, is used in the memory of such equipment for the purpose and in the manner described in (a), (b), (c) and/or (d) above.

2. Management may assign NABET-CWA-represented employees to perform any of their work on computer systems. In no event shall the performance of such work on a computer system be prejudicial or precedential to the determination of jurisdiction over other work performed on those computer systems.

3. It is expressly understood that nothing in this Sideletter will affect the Company's right, if any, to use existing exceptions or any other provisions of the NABET-CWA / WSNS Agreement.

4. The provisions of this Sideletter and practices which may develop hereunder shall have no precedential or prejudicial effect on situations not involving the use of such equipment and systems for the purpose described herein, nor shall the inclusion of any provision herein be construed as implying that it sets forth rights or obligations which either party does not otherwise have under the NABET-CWA / WSNS Agreement.

5. In interpreting and applying the provisions of the WSNS Computer Sideletter, an arbitrator may receive evidence that would be admissible under the NABET-CWA / NBC Master Agreement and relevant to the interpretation or application of the Computer Sideletter of such Master Agreement.

DocuSigned by:		
Charlie Braico		
4D213D8B6A85442		

DocuSigned by:	
kevin Cross	
3657DA7178984AB	

Charles G. Braico, Sector President

NABET-CWA

Kevin Cross, President and General Manager

WSNS-TV

cuSianed by: A0381B7E06A1459..

Gene Maxwell, Temporary Administrator

NABET Local 41

NON-LINEAR COMPUTER EDITING SYSTEMS SIDELETTER (Formerly the Avid News Cutter and Media Composer Sideletter)

The parties agree that the WSNS-TV Computer Side Letter to this Agreement gives the Company full discretion in making assignments to non-linear computer editing systems, including laptop computers using software editing systems such as Edius, Dalet and FCP which, it is agreed, are included in the definition of computer systems of that Side Letter. It is further agreed that persons not covered by this Agreement may also operate any audio and/or color-correcting equipment which is not part of such systems, but is associated therewith or used in connection therewith, provided such operation is in conjunction with their assignment on such systems, but which may or may not be performed simultaneously. To encourage the Company to continue to assign NABET-CWA-represented Employees to operate such non-linear computer editing systems, the Company will provide training, as necessary, to such Employees.

DocuSigned by: Inartie Braico 4D213D8B6485442

DocuSigned by: kenin (ross

Charles G. Braico, Sector President

Kevin Cross, President and General Manager

NABET-CWA

WSNS-TV

DocuSigned by: 0381B7E06A1459.

Gene Maxwell, Temporary Administrator

NABET Local 41

DIGITAL CAMERA SIDELETTER

The Company and NABET have continued an ongoing dialogue concerning the technological advancements in the gathering of news and the production of news programs. These discussions have recently focused on the assignment of non-bargaining unit personnel operating technology as permitted under the Computer Sideletter and the Emerging Technologies Sideletter, attached hereto to this collective bargaining agreement. The Company recognizes and appreciates the unique contribution its NABET-represented Photographers continue to make on a daily basis, and have made throughout the years, in gathering news material in the field, and it is committed to continuing to use its NABET-represented Photographers as its primary workforce in the future for such work. However, the parties recognize that the Company may assign other than NABET-CWA represented bargaining unit personnel to gather material for broadcast utilizing lightweight digital cameras that are capable of being handheld (including, but not limited to the following prosumer and consumer models: Panasonic AG-CX10, Panasonic CX-350, Panasonic AG-HPX170P, VX 2000, Sony PD 170, Sony PD 150, Sony V1U, Sony FX 1000, TRV 11, TRV 19, Samsung SCH-80, Canon XL-1, PC 109 or other similar cameras). Therefore, the parties agree as follows regarding the utilization of such digital cameras by such non-bargaining unit personnel:

- Non-unit persons may use such cameras when such use is combined with (but which may
 or may not be performed simultaneously with) editorial work or functions which (i) such
 person normally performs, (ii) are outside the scope of the exclusive duties of a NABETCWA represented employee, and (iii) are in connection with the same program or same
 material. Operation and maintenance of such cameras by such non-unit persons shall not
 be their primary function. Such person need not perform all of the work in connection with
 such program or material.
- 2. Non-unit persons may utilize any associated equipment in conjunction with the operation of digital cameras pursuant to this Sideletter, including, but not limited to tripods, monopods, and microphones (including wireless mics and their receivers). Material obtained by a non-unit person pursuant to this Sideletter may be transmitted by such person. The foregoing sentence is not intended to affect either parties' rights with respect to microwave or satellite equipment installed in a vehicle.
- 3. No NABET-CWA represented staff bargaining unit employee on regular staff as of December 27, 2024, shall be laid off during the period December 27, 2024, through April 1, 2027 as a direct result of the use of such cameras by non-unit persons in accordance with the terms of this Sideletter.
- 4. The terms of this Sideletter are without prejudice to the contractual positions of the parties regarding the utilization of digital cameras and application of the Computer Sideletter and Emerging Technologies Sideletter thereto. The provisions of this Sideletter are applicable only to the equipment, personnel and operations described and any

assignments involving the use of such equipment shall not create a precedent or a practice. Moreover, the inclusion of any provision herein shall not be construed as implying that it sets forth rights or obligations which either party does not otherwise have under this Collective Bargaining Agreement or that it limits or restricts such rights.

During the term of this Agreement, the Company and the Union shall meet to review any problems or disputes arising out of the utilization of this Sideletter. Grievances may be filed with respect to this Sideletter pursuant to Article 20 of this Collective Bargaining Agreement.

DocuSigned by: (Itarlie Braico D213D8B6A8544

DocuSigned by: kenin (ross

Charles G. Braico, Sector President

Kevin Cross, President and General Manager

NABET-CWA

WSNS-TV

DocuSigned by: 18750641450

Gene Maxwell, Temporary Administrator

NABET Local 41

WSNS-WMAQ CROSSOVER PAY SIDELETTER

1. NBC, in its sole discretion, may assign and/or train any WSNS NABET-CWA bargaining unit member to perform work covered by the Master Agreement. WSNS, in its sole discretion, may assign and/or train any NBC NABET-CWA bargaining unit member to perform any work covered by the WSNS Agreement. When such work or training is performed by any bargaining unit employee the pay they receive, as described under Sections 2 and 3 below, will be the only departure from his/her respective collective bargaining agreement. All other provisions of his/her collective bargaining agreement will be applicable to the hours-spent training or working for the opposite employer, except as modified by this Agreement.

It is understood that when a WSNS employee performs work for NBC such work will not be considered to violate Section 21.1 or the "Moonlighting Sideletter" of the WSNS Agreement.

Program material produced by NBC and WSNS-TV may be freely used by either NBC or WSNS-TV.

2. (a) Any NABET-CWA-represented WSNS-TV staff employee who performs work (for purposes other than training lasting twenty (20) days or less) covered by the Master Agreement shall be paid the higher of his/her current rate of pay or the minimum applicable wage rate under the Master Agreement as determined in accordance with Section 11.5 of the Master Agreement for the length of such assignment, provided that such employee is paid no less than one (1) hour at such rate, and further provided that if such employee is given such an assignment for more than six (6) hours in a tour, he or she shall be paid such rate for the entire tour. (Example: If a WSNS employee edits videotape for NBC, he or she shall be paid at the Group 5 or above wage scale in Article A-III of the Master Agreement.) An employee who is so upgraded for one hundred and fifty (150) or more days in any calendar year shall receive one year of credit on the Group 2 escalator for future NBC assignments. Any such credit shall be retained until the year following that year in which the employee has not worked in such an upgraded capacity for one hundred and fifty (150) or more days in the preceding three (3) consecutive calendar years. Furthermore, such a WSNS-TV staff employee who is scheduled to work a four (4) day/ten (10) hour workweek and is so upgraded on all four (4) such days shall receive credit for five (5) days toward the one hundred and fifty (150) days requirement.

(b) Any NABET-CWA-represented WSNS-TV daily hire employee who performs work covered by the Master Agreement (for purposes other than training lasting twenty (20) days or less) shall be paid at least the minimum applicable wage rate under Sideletter 32 of the Master Agreement for the length of such assignment, provided that such employee is paid no less than one (1) hour at such rate, and further provided that if such employee is given such an assignment for more than six (6) hours in a tour, he or she shall be paid such rate for the entire tour. (Example: If a WSNS-TV employee edits videotape for NBC, he or she shall be paid at the Group 5 or above wage scale in Article A-III of the Master Agreement). An employee who is so upgraded for two hundred (200) or more days in any calendar year shall receive one year of credit on the Group 2 escalator for future NBC assignments. Any such credit shall be retained until the year following that year in which the employee has not worked in such an upgraded capacity for two hundred

(200) or more days in the preceding three (3) consecutive calendar years. Furthermore, such a WSNS-TV daily hire employee who is scheduled to work a four (4) day/ten (10) hour workweek and is so upgraded on all four (4) such days shall receive credit for five (5) days toward the two hundred (200) days requirement.

(c) Any NABET-CWA-represented WSNS employee who is assigned to an area where work is being performed for both WMAQ and WSNS (e.g. a maintenance or transmission area), and work functions are commingled to the extent that no distinction can be made between work on WMAQ versus WSNS material or equipment, shall be paid the appropriate NBC Master Agreement rate, in accordance with paragraph 2(a) or (b) above.

(d) Any NABET-CWA-represented WSNS-TV employee who trains WMAQ-TV employees shall be paid at least the minimum applicable wage rate in accordance with paragraph 2 (a) or (b) above.

(e) The provisions of Sections 12.3 (c) and (d) of the Master Agreement shall apply to NBC assignments made pursuant to paragraphs 2 (a), (b) and (d) above.

(f) Any NABET-CWA-represented WSNS-TV daily hire employee who performs a combination of work covered by the Master Agreement and the WSNS-TV Agreement for one hundred and eighty (180) or more days in any calendar year (for purposes other than training lasting twenty (20) days or less) shall be entitled to the provisions of Section 6.3H(ii) of the WSNS-TV Agreement as long as the daily hire employee has performed a minimum of one hundred and twenty-five (125) days of work covered by the WSNS-TV Agreement.

3. An NBC bargaining unit employee either staff or daily hire will, if assigned to work or train in a WSNS bargaining unit position, be paid at the wage scale under Section A3.1 of the then current NBC Master Agreement at a pay rate no less than he/she is currently making. If an NBC employee is making less than the applicable minimum rate under the WSNS Agreement, such an employee will be upgraded to the appropriate rate for each hour they perform work for WSNS-TV. The provisions of 12.3 (c) and (d) of the Master Agreement shall apply to such WSNS-TV assignments.

4. (a) If a staff WSNS bargaining unit employee is hired as a staff NBC bargaining unit employee, NBC will give the employee credit for his/her length of service with WSNS-TV under Section 11.2 of the Master Agreement.

4. (b) If a staff NBC bargaining unit employee is hired as a staff WSNS bargaining unit employee, WSNS-TV will give the employee NBC Company service credit for his/her length of service with NBC under Sections 13.1 and 17.5 of the WSNS Agreement.

DocuSigned by:

(liarlie Braico 402130886A85442.... — DocuSigned by: terrin (17855

Charles G. Braico, Sector President

NABET-CWA

Kevin Cross, President and General Manager

WSNS-TV

DocuSigned by: 4 A0381B7E06A1459..

Gene Maxwell, Temporary Administrator

NABET Local 41

January 1, 2016

Charles G. Braico, Sector President NABET-CWA Local 41 203 North Wabash Chicago, Illinois 60601

Dear Ed:

This letter confirms the parties' understanding that under the provision of Section 21.1 granting the Company the right "to prohibit staff Employees from moonlighting or performing work for other companies, employers, or businesses without the express prior written consent of the Company," such consent will not be withheld arbitrarily.

If you are in agreement with the foregoing, please so indicate by signing below and returning a copy of this letter to me.

Sincerely,

— DocuSigned by: Lewin (1955 3657DA7178984AB...

Kevin Cross, President and General Manager WSNS-TV

DocuSigned by: Inartie Braico D213D8B6A85442

Charles G. Braico, Sector President,

Date:

DocuSigned by: 8187E06A1460

Gene Maxwell, Temporary Administrator NABET Local 41

Drug and Alcohol Testing Program

I. <u>POLICY STATEMENT</u>

- 1. The Employer (WSNS) and NABET-CWA, Local 41 adopts this policy in an effort to improve the safety, health and productivity of the work environment. It is understood that the overriding purpose of this policy is to prevent and resolve employees' problems with alcohol or drugs.
- 2. Employees who have, or think they may have, any problem with alcohol or drugs are expressly encouraged to come forward and confidentially disclose these concerns, so that in cooperation with the Employer and the Union all steps, including rehabilitation, if appropriate, can be taken to assist the Employee. There will be no disciplinary action of any kind imposed upon an Employee for seeking the Employer's assistance by voluntarily disclosing a problem or potential problem with alcohol or drugs.
- 3. There shall be no random testing for drugs or alcohol for any reason except as provided for in Section V, Rehabilitation, of this policy. An Employee who refuses to submit to random testing of any kind, except as provided for in Section V, Rehabilitation, of this policy shall not be disciplined, nor shall that Employee be refused access to the workplace.

II. <u>DEFINITIONS</u>

1. <u>"Controlled Substances" and/or "Drugs."</u> "Controlled substances" and/or "drugs" means and includes all substances (including alcohol) and/or medications that can modify one or more normal body and/or mental functions. "Controlled substances" and/or "drugs" includes all chemical substances or drugs listed in any controlled substances acts or regulations applicable under any federal, state or local law. They also include prescription drugs as such drugs also may affect the Employee's performance of his/her job. Over the counter medications are specifically exempted from this policy.

2. <u>"On the Job."</u> An Employee is considered "on the job" whenever the Employee is on work time. This includes a paid lunch hour unless the Station Manager authorizes the consumption of alcohol, during said time.

3. <u>"Employer Property."</u> Employer property includes owned/leased buildings and parking lots, owned/leased vehicles and any other property or premises while used or leased by the Employer.

4. <u>**"Possession."**</u> Possession includes more than being physically held by a person. It includes being in areas over which the Employee has control (e.g., purses, lunch boxes, personal automobiles, lockers and limited-access work areas) but this policy does not authorize body searches.

III. <u>PROHIBITED ACTIVITY</u>

A violation of this policy will result in reassignment of an Employee and/or disciplinary

action up to and including immediate termination. The following are strictly prohibited when occurring on the job:

1. <u>Alcohol</u>. Possessing open containers, consuming (except as permitted by the Station Manager) or having a blood/alcohol (or urine equivalent) level of .04 or greater.

2. <u>Controlled Substances.</u> Using, transporting, being under the influence of, testing positive for, selling, attempting to sell, purchasing, distributing, manufacturing, or dispensing a controlled substance is strictly prohibited. However, possessing and/or using a prescription medication is permitted: (1) in strict accordance with a physician's direction, and (2) when the Employee has complied with paragraph IV of this Policy.

3. <u>Testing and/or Rehabilitation</u>. Refusing to submit to testing and/or rehabilitation programs as outlined in this policy. Switching or tampering with any urine and/or blood sample used for testing. An inability to produce a sufficient urine sample in a prescribed amount of time will not be deemed a "refusal" provided a blood sample, if requested, is given at the collection site.

4. <u>Compliance with Rehabilitation Program.</u> Failing to comply with or complete a recovery program when referred by the Employer.

5. <u>Being convicted</u> of a criminal drug violation occurring on the job.

IV. <u>PRESCRIPTION DRUGS</u>

When a physician prescribes the use of prescription drugs, the Employee is required to ask the physician and/or pharmacist whether such drugs may adversely affect his/her ability to safely and/or efficiently perform assigned duties. Using or being under the influence of such drugs is prohibited where such use may impair the Employee's ability to safely and/or efficiently perform his/her job or may adversely affect his/her safety or the safety of others. Before commencing work, an Employee is required to advise his/her immediate supervisor or manager that he/she is taking medication which could impact on the Employee's ability to perform assigned duties safely and efficiently. If there is any question concerning the Employee's ability to perform the job safely, the Employee will be assigned to other duties, if appropriate and if available, or the Employee will be sent home on sick leave. Any Employee who violates this provision is subject to disciplinary action up to and including immediate discharge.

V. <u>REHABILITATION</u>

1. An Employee who fails a test for alcohol or drugs the first time, will be offered the opportunity of entering a rehabilitation program, provided the test was not conducted by reason of

an accident or injury or the circumstances of drug or alcohol use did not pose a danger of injury or accident to the Employee or others. The Employee will be granted a leave of absence of up to thirty (30) days for participation in the program and may use accumulated vacation and sick leave during said leave.

2. The opportunity to enter a rehabilitation program must be consistent with the recommendation of a drug/alcohol counselor who certifies that the Employee will benefit from the program.

3. As a condition of entering the rehabilitation program the Employee must sign a Last Chance Agreement, which shall include provisions providing for random post-program drug testing (no more than 6 times in a period, not to exceed one year, to be administered at the discretion of the Station Manager or his/her designee) and completing follow-up care as recommended by the program or drug/alcohol counselor.

VI. <u>SEARCHES</u>

1. <u>Search of Employer Property.</u> Desks, storage areas and Employer Vehicles and/or any other Employer property must be used according to the standards of the Employer. All such areas must be used only for work-related purposes. The Employer reserves the right at all times and without prior notice to have Employer representatives in the company of a Union Steward, Alternate Steward or bargaining unit member, conduct searches and/or inspections of any and all Employer property for the purpose of determining if this policy has been violated.

2. <u>Search of Employee and/or Private Property of Employee.</u> All vehicles and containers, including but not limited to, bags, boxes, purses and lunch boxes, brought onto Employer property are subject to inspection at any time by an Employer representative, in the company of a union steward, alternate steward or bargaining unit member, when there is probable cause to suspect that this policy has been violated and such an inspection is reasonably necessary in the investigation of such violation(s). Nothing in this policy authorizes the body search of an employee.

VII. <u>TESTING</u>

Employees can be required to submit to drug and/or alcohol testing. Testing occurs:

1. When there is probable cause to believe that an Employee is impaired and/or under the influence of any controlled substance, drug or alcohol while on the job, or is otherwise in violation of this policy. Probable cause means suspicion based on personal observations of an Employer representative and a Shop Steward, Alternate Steward (if readily available), or bargaining unit member concerning the appearance, behavior, speech, attitude, mood and/or breath odor of the Employee. If the two disagree they shall choose a third observer to make the determining evaluation. The observers shall record their observations in writing stating the date, time, length of observation, location of observation, and actions of the Employee which they believe constitute drug or alcohol impairment. Such statements shall be signed by the observers and given to the Operations Manager, who shall retain them with the same level of confidentiality as medical records and destroy them if the test result is negative.

- 2. Pursuant to state, federal or local laws or regulations.
- 3. After an Employee has participated in a rehabilitation program pursuant to Section V.

4. When an accident or incident occurs in which safety precautions are violated or careless acts are performed of such a nature which suggest that drug or alcohol use may have been a contributing factor. This requirement will be waived when the injury or accident was solely the result of a third party's action.

VIII. <u>TESTING PROCEDURE</u>

When an Employee is requested to submit to testing pursuant to this policy, the Employee will be asked to sign the appropriate consent and authorization for release of information forms. If the Employee refuses to cooperate in taking the test and/or signing the applicable forms, the Employer, nonetheless, may take disciplinary action. The Employer must use a recognized and reputable laboratory for performing the test, with sufficient facilities and quality control features to ensure accuracy in test diagnosis and the capability to store samples. Chain of custody procedures must be observed at all times.

Testing may be for drug or alcohol impairment only and not for any other medical conditions. Neither the Employer, nor any medical or testing personnel, shall disclose any information regarding the fact of testing or the results of testing to any other employer or client. All test results and related information will be given the same confidentiality as any other medical information by the Employer.

An Employee who submits to controlled substance testing will be tested for substances including, but not necessarily limited to, amphetamines, barbiturates, benzodiazepines, cocaine, opiates, marijuana, methadone, phencyclidine (PCP), alcohol and/or the metabolites of these substances. To have a positive result on the confirmatory test, the test levels must equal or exceed those levels established by the U.S. Department of Transportation, Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration, as positive for the respective substance, and .04 blood/alcohol equivalent for alcohol. These levels presently are:

Marijuana metabolites ¹	15 ng/ml
Cocaine metabolites ²	150 ng/ml
Opiates:	
Morphine	300 ng/ml
Codeine	2000 ng/ml
6-Acetylmorphine ⁴	10 ng/ml
Phencyclidine	25 ng/ml
Amphetamines:	
Amphetamine	500 ng/ml
Methamphetamine ³	500 ng/ml

¹Delta-9-tetrahydrocannibinol-9-carboxylic acid.

²Benzoylecgonine.

³Specimen must also contain amphetamine at a concentration greater than or equal to 200 ng/ml.

⁴Test for 6-AM when morphine concentration exceeds 2,000 ng/ml.

These cutoff levels are subject to change by the Department of Health and Human Services as advances in technology or other considerations warrant identification of these substances at other concentrations.

The laboratory will be instructed to test any sample for controlled substances using an initial screening test. The laboratory will be instructed to confirm any positive initial test using an alternative confirmatory methodology. An Employee who disputes positive results shall have the right, within ten (10) working days of when he/she is notified of the test results, to have his/her initial sample independently retested by an authorized laboratory at his/her choice and expense. If the independent retest indicates a negative result, the Employee will be put back to work immediately (if he/she is off work) and made whole for any loss of pay occasioned by the first positive test results.

IX. EMPLOYEE AWARENESS AND ASSISTANCE

The Employer will establish a drug awareness program for the benefit of its Employees, including Managers, Stewards and Alternate Stewards, which shall include identifying symptoms of drug and alcohol usage. The Employer shall make information available regarding the dangers of drug use and abuse.

X. The Company agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the Union against any claims brought against it by reason of its agreement to these provisions.

XI. It is agreed that the provisions of Article 20, Grievance and Arbitration, apply to any action taken by the Company pursuant to the drug and alcohol-testing program.

PERSONAL COMPUTER, E-MAIL AND VOICE MAIL POLICY

This policy applies to the use of personal computers, Macs and/or workstations, owned by the company, referred to as "PCs" hereafter. This policy also applies to employee-owned PCs only when such PCs are on Company premises and/or are being used to perform any Company business. This policy additionally applies to all other electronic Company-operated information systems such as voicemail ("v-mail"), electronic mail ("e-mail") and Internet (including World Wide Web) usage.

Personal Computer, E-Mail, etc.

- All Company work must be performed on Company-owned PCs. No Company work may be performed on an employee-owned PC, without explicit permission from the Company. No employee-owned PC may be brought onto Company premises without explicit permission from the Company, nor may any Company data be stored, maintained or backed up on PCs owned by an Employee. If your job requires that you regularly "take work home" please contact the station controller for information regarding obtaining a Company-owned laptop computer.
- Company-owned PCs may only be used for business purposes. Users must comply with all software licenses, copyrights, and all other state and federal laws governing intellectual property. Illegal copying, pirating or otherwise using software is expressly prohibited. No one other than Information Systems personnel may lease, purchase or install any software on Company owned PCs. The use of externally acquired software (purchased or downloaded from the internet) is prohibited.
- Employees should have no expectation of privacy of information stored on Company PCs and electronic information systems. All software, files, spreadsheets, calendars, work product, messages, memos, or any other data created and/or stored on Company PCs are the property of the Company. An employee whose employment with the Company has terminated or whose duties no longer require the use of Company PCs will not be permitted to retain any such information/data.
- Authorized Company personnel have the ability to access data and messages, whether or not password protected, on Company information systems at any time, with or without the Employee's advance consent. For example, absence due to illness, vacation or any other reason may necessitate access to an Employee's e-mail or v-mail messages. Similarly, even when data or messages are erased, the Company still may recreate them. Therefore, Employees should not expect that information stored on the Company's information systems will remain private. Note: Passwords may be overridden.
- All communications on Company PCs and electronic information systems must be courteous and professional. Examples of misuses or abuses of the system include, but are not limited to, vulgarities or obscenities, sexual comments or images, racial slurs, or any comments that may be considered offensive to someone on the basis of their gender, age, race, sexual orientation, religious or political beliefs, national or ethnic origin, disability or any other classification protected by law.
- The content of any electronic information (e.g., e-mail or v-mail) that is distributed is the responsibility of the Employee-sender, regardless of from where the sender obtained the material. Examples of information that should not be distributed include games, chain letters, jokes, offensive material and any non-business related executable programs. E-mail or Internet

information printed to hard copy is subject to the Company's solicitation and distribution policies.

- Employees who receive from any source messages which are inappropriate or otherwise in violation of this policy must notify the sender to cease sending such material and may provide the sender with their off premises non-Company personal e-mail address if they use one.
- All computer and information systems data, including e-mail and v-mail, may be retrieved and used as evidence in legal proceedings. Accordingly, employees must not put anything into an electronic communication or a voice mail communication that they would not put into a written memo or letter.
- Distribution of electronic information in any form, including e-mail, v-mail, computer files and computer information attachments must be transmitted only to those individuals who have a business need to receive them. E-mail and v-mail distribution lists should be constructed and used carefully. These distribution lists should be updated regularly to reflect changes in responsibility or employment status.
- The Company requires system users to utilize passwords in order to insure the security and confidentiality of information. Passwords must be disclosed to I.S. Any attempts at unauthorized access to data or electronic messages by any individuals other than the intended users or recipients of that information are against Company policy. System access must be password protected and these passwords must not be disclosed to anyone except other Company personnel on a strict need-to-know basis. Note: authorized Company personnel may override passwords.
- If a temporary employee uses a regular employee's workstation (v-mail and/or e-mail) due to illness, vacation or for any other reason, and is granted access to the system via that employee's password, that password must be changed immediately upon the regular employee's return.
- If an employee leaves their work areas for an extended period of time during the workday, they must not leave their computer on and/or e-mail application open. In addition, all employees are required to log off the network and shut down their computer at the end of each day. This will prevent unauthorized personnel from accessing associate files or sending e-mail communications using that employee's name.
- Employees must always use their own I.D. and/or password when using Company computers. Sending messages using someone else's name, password, or masking the I.D. of the sender is prohibited.
- Employees must ensure that Company PCs are secure whether on or off premises, and that confidential Company information is maintained and protected.
- Company confidential information must not be sent over any public or non-secure network, such as the Internet, unless authorized by management.
- Use of the e-mail system to copy and/or transmit any document, software or other matter in violation of the copyright, patent or any other applicable laws is strictly prohibited.
- In order to preserve the integrity of the I.S. asset database, no one, other than Information Systems personnel, may physically move any computer equipment from one location to another or re-assign any computer equipment from one user to another.
- The Company must protect the attorney-client and work product privileges covering communications from and to the Company's legal counsel. Accordingly, messages generated from or to the Company's legal counsel with others inside or outside the Company must not be forwarded to anyone else without the attorney's express authorization. In addition, this prohibition includes any communications that deal with legal issues, or in which

representatives of the Company's Legal Department are mentioned or copied. These communications must not be forwarded to persons outside the Company under any circumstances except with the attorney's express authorization.

- Employees who have any direct knowledge of any misuse of Company PCs or information systems must notify their supervisor or Human Resources.
- Employees accessing the Internet are representing the Company when doing so. Accordingly, all such communications should be for professional, business reasons and should not be for personal use. Each employee is responsible for ensuring that they use their Internet access privileges in an effective, ethical, and lawful manner. "Chat rooms" may be used to conduct official Company business, or to gain technical or analytical advice. Electronic mail may be used for non-confidential business contacts.
- At no time may an employee use PCs to download, send, read, copy or otherwise have anything to do with pornographic material. At no time may an employee use Company PCs to download, send, read, copy or otherwise play computer games. <u>Company PCs must be used only for matters related to the Company's business operations.</u> The only exception to the business use only policy is the infrequent reading or composition of an appropriate personal message performed on the employee's non-work time.
- Violation of this policy may result in disciplinary action, up to and including immediate termination.
- Exceptions to any of the items above must be approved in advance by the Station Controller.

Union Representatives

Savings and Security Program Agreement

This Agreement (referred to as the "NBC-NABET-CWA Local 41, Representatives Savings and Security Program Agreement") is entered into by and between the Telemundo Communications Group, Inc. (the "Company") and the National Association of Broadcast Employees and Technicians, Communications Workers of America (NABET-CWA, Local 41), AFL-CIO or its successor (hereinafter called the "Union" or "Local 41") acting for itself for the purpose of establishing a procedure for:

(1) Company salary and wage payments to employees when performing as a steward or other representative of Local 41 while on a Local Union leave of absence as provided in the NABET-CWA, Local 41-WSNS-TV Agreement and participation of such employees in the GE Savings and Security Program (the "Program"); and

(2) Local 41 reimbursement of these payments and certain related Company expenses.

It is mutually agreed as follows:

Section I. Union Payments

(1) Local 41 shall make, on behalf of a steward or other representative of Local 41, a monthly payment to the Company of the amount of earnings, if any, such employee receives from the Company attributable to time spent on Local Union leave of absence in accordance with Section 13.3 or Section 20.1 of the NABET-CWA, Local 41-WSNS-TV Agreement (including related FICA and FUTA taxes imposed on the employer); and

(2) Promptly after the end of each month, the Company will inform Local 41 of the amount of Union payment due for each steward or representative of Local 41 under this Procedure.

(3) The Company will deduct from the local dues check-off monies each month amounts sufficient to cover the amount determined under Paragraph (1) above. In the event that such funds are insufficient to cover the amount determined under Paragraph (1) above, the Union shall directly reimburse the Company for any deficiency.

Section II. Modifications and Amendments

(1) Not more than 90 days and not less than 60 days prior to the expiration of NABET-CWA, Local 41-WSNS-TV Agreement and any anniversary date thereof, either the Company or the Union may present to the other notice of proposed modification or additions to the provisions hereof. Within 15 days after such notice is given, collective bargaining negotiations shall commence for the purpose of considering such modifications or additions. Failing agreement thereon, the Union shall have the right to strike but this Agreement shall continue in effect, as provided in Paragraph 2 below of this Agreement. However, in the event of such strike, the Company may, at its option, terminate this Agreement upon 10 days' written notice to the Union.

(2) This Agreement shall become effective for pay delivered on or after ratification of a new collective bargaining agreement and execution of this Agreement, but shall not commence earlier than the first day of the first full pay period following such transfer and execution hereof and shall continue in full force and effect between the Company and the Union until the 31st day of December, 2008 and from year to years thereafter, unless not more than 90 and not less than 60 days prior to such date or any anniversary thereafter either the Company or the Union shall notify the other in writing of its intention to terminate this Agreement upon such date or anniversary date.

Section III. Administration

This Agreement shall be administered by the Company, which shall have the same powers, responsibilities and discretion with respect to the administration of this Agreement as the Company has with respect to the administration of the Program.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have caused their names to be subscribed to this

Agreement by their duly authorized representatives this day of November, 2006.

NABET-CWA, LOCAL 41

WSNS-TV

DocuSigned by: Cliancie Braico 4D213D8B6A85442...

DocuSigned by: kenin (ross

cuSigned by A0381B7E06A1459.

WSNS-TV and NABET NEGOTIATIONS EMERGING TECHNOLOGIES SIDELETTER

NABET-CWA, Local 41 and Telemundo have had a long and productive relationship since the early 1970s. Throughout that period, Company employees represented by the Union have performed a wide range of duties in support of the production and transmission of the Company's broadcast product.

The parties recognize that rapidly changing economics and technologies in the broadcast industry have had a significant impact on the equipment used, manner of performing, skills required and personnel best situated to do bargaining unit and other station work. It is agreed between the parties that having work accomplished in the most professional and efficient fashion is in the best interests of the Company, the Union and the Employees.

The parties enter into this supplemental agreement to address on-going concerns on a nonprecedential basis. This Sideletter is separate from and in addition to the Computer Sideletter, and neither party is abrogating or abandoning any rights it may have under that Sideletter with respect to any current or future equipment or processes used by the Company, including the right to discuss with one another any issue that may arise under that Sideletter. Nothing in this Sideletter shall be construed in such a manner as to limit or abrogate any of the rights or benefits guaranteed in the collective bargaining agreement, except as provided for herein.

The Company may assign bargaining unit employees, as well as non-bargaining unit persons, to perform work not within the exclusive jurisdiction of the Union. The Company and the Union agree that bargaining unit personnel should receive reasonable training typically given to persons accepting such assignments to enable them to succeed at performing such work. The Company may assign non-bargaining unit personnel to perform work within the jurisdiction of the Union where such assignment logically combines with other broadcast work or functions they normally perform, provided it first has given notice to the Union of such contemplated assignment. Upon receiving such notice, and before the contemplated assignment is posted or filled, the Union (including an officer of the Union) and the Company will meet to discuss the nature and duration of the assignment and any other issues related thereto. It is understood that the Union is not required to provide any such training to such personnel. The parties agree to use their best efforts to tailor the assignments and the distribution of other work in such a manner as to avoid layoffs wherever reasonably possible. If, however, such a layoff occurs as a result of this Sideletter, the sole remedy under this Agreement for an affected bargaining unit employee will be to receive, at a minimum, triple the severance pay under Section 17.3 of the Agreement ("Special Severance"), in addition to the severance pay to which the employee is entitled under Section 17.5. If an employee who has received a severance payment is later recalled pursuant to Section 17.2, he or she shall not be entitled to a subsequent severance or Special Severance allowance unless, subsequent to his or her reemployment, he or she accumulates sufficient seniority to qualify for another severance or Special Severance allowance and is laid off. Service prior to his or her reemployment shall in no event be counted for this purpose.

The parties agree to meet and confer periodically, and as agreed in the first meeting held about

the assignment, to discuss their experience with the assignment and attempt to resolve any issues or questions relating to the assignment and the performance of work hereunder. At these meetings, an agreed number of employees may attend to offer information or suggestions on the basis of their experiences. In addition, at these periodic meetings the parties will discuss emerging technologies and media that may provide additional work opportunities for bargaining unit employees.

Nothing in this Sideletter shall prevent the Company from assigning any work or function exclusively to NABET-CWA represented employees.

Agreements and assignments that are reflected by and arise out of this supplemental letter are non-precedential and without prejudice to either party with respect to other contractual interpretation issues regarding jurisdiction and related matters, and cannot be cited in any proceeding subsequent hereto unless the agreement is contained in writing and executed by the parties as a modification of the collective bargaining agreement.

DocuSigned by: Charlie Braico 4D213D8B6A85442

Charles G. Braico, Sector President NABET-CWA

DocuSigned by: kenin (ross 3657DA7178984AB.

Kevin Cross, President and General Manager WSNS-TV

OcuSigned by:

Gene Maxwell, Temporary Administrator NABET Local 41

WSNS-TV News Producer Sideletter

1. The following Articles of the NABET-CWA, Local 41 and WSNS-TV Telemundo Collective Bargaining Agreement shall not apply to NABET-represented WSNS News Producers:

- a. Article 10: Work Schedule, Overtime, and Penalties
- b. Article 11: Meal Periods
- c. Article 12: Travel (excluding Section 12.2(a), 12.3, 12.4, 12.6, 12.8 and 12.9)
- d. Article 22: Wages
- 2. Work Week WSNS News Producers
 - a. For exempt positions, because of the creative and professional nature of the employees' duties, no limitation shall apply to the days or hours of work of the employee. However, the Company will make a good faith effort to give exempt employees two (2) consecutive days off each week.
 - b. The Company will make a good faith effort to post Staff exempt employees' weekly work schedules at least two (2) weeks in advance with the understanding that schedules are subject to change. Staff Newspersons and management may mutually agree to alternative arrangements notwithstanding the notice posting obligations. Employees will be notified by email, text, Microsoft Teams (or its replacement), or phone call from management of any schedule changes made following the initial posting. Requests for days off will be considered pursuant to Company policy.
 - c. In the event an exempt employee is assigned by the Company to work an extra assignment on a regularly scheduled day off, the employee will be eligible to receive one (1) compensatory day for each day worked.
 - d. In the event an exempt employee is assigned by the Company to work between 10 12 hours on a regularly scheduled work day, the employee will be eligible to receive a flat payment of \$125, less applicable withholdings and deductions, for each day so worked.
 - e. In the event an exempt employee is assigned by the Company to work more than 12 hours on a regularly scheduled work day, the employee will be eligible to receive one (1) compensatory day for each day so worked. The employee may elect to receive payment of one-tenth (1/10) of the applicable weekly salary in lieu of the compensatory day off, provided they notify the Company within seven (7) days of the day worked that they elect such payment.
 - f. Employees required to report to the station and then travel to a remote location will be credited with time worked for time spent traveling to the remote location and back to the station.

g. Compensatory day(s) not paid out in accordance with 2(e) above will be scheduled and taken within forty-five (45) days from the date earned. The scheduling of such days must be by mutual agreement between the staff person and the Company with the understanding that the Company will make a good faith effort to schedule a day requested by the staff person. Thereafter, if no mutually acceptable dates have been scheduled and taken within the forty-five (45) day period following the date the compensatory day was earned, the employee shall not be paid out or allowed to roll over accrued but unused days. Compensatory days earned in the last quarter of a calendar year may be taken in the first quarter of the next calendar year. In no event shall an unused compensatory day be paid out to an employee upon separation.

3. Wages

WSNS	12/28/2024	4/5/2025	4/4/2026
News			
Producer			
0-1 years	\$60,000	\$61,800	\$63,654
1-2 years	\$62,000	\$63,860	\$65,776
2-3 years	\$64,000	\$65,920	\$67,898
3-4 years	\$66,000	\$67,980	\$70,019
4 years +	\$68,000	\$70,040	\$72,141

a. The minimum weekly salary for News Producers shall be as follows:

b. Ivan Nava, Eduardo Selinger, Irving Soriano, and Javier Sierra will be <u>eligible for a</u> <u>three percent (3%) wage increase effective April 5, 2025, and another three percent</u> (3%) wage increase effective April 4, 2026.

- 4. Performance of Producer Functions by Non-Unit Personnel
 - a. Consistent with Section 7.1(h) of this Agreement, the parties agree that non- unit personnel may continue to be assigned to perform "producing functions" as that term is understood within the industry and context of this Agreement.
 - b. No NABET-CWA represented staff bargaining unit News Producer on staff as of December 27, 2024, shall be laid off as a direct result of the Company's assignment of producer functions to non-unit personnel.
- 5. Senior News Producer
 - a. The current Senior News Producer on payroll as of the date of executing of this Agreement will have the option to be included in the bargaining unit. This employee will have thirty (30) days following the execution of this Agreement to make an election and notify the Vice President of Human Resources for WSNS-TV and NABET-CWA.
 - b. The Company agrees future Senior News Producers hired after December 27, 2024, shall be included in the NABET-CWA bargaining unit subject to applicable law and the relevant terms of the parties' CBA.

WSNS Senior	12/28/2024	4/5/2025	of 4/4/2026
News			
Producer			
0-1 years	\$75,000	\$77,250	\$79,568
1-2 years	\$77,000	\$79,310	\$81,689
2-3 years	\$79,000	\$81,370	\$83,811
3-4 years	\$81,000	\$83,430	\$85,933
4 years +	\$83,000	\$85,490	\$88,055

c. The minimum weekly salary for Senior News Producers shall be as follows:

d. Marali Burciaga will be eligible for a three percent (3%) wage increase effective April 5, 2025, and another three percent (3%) wage increase effective April 4, 2026.

DocuSigned by:

Charlie Braico

DocuSigned by:

Charles G. Braico, Sector President

Kevin Cross, President and General Manager

NABET-CWA

WSNS-TV

DocuSigned by: Ł 381B7E06A1459

Gene Maxwell, Temporary Administrator

NABET Local 41

Attachment 'A'

Vacations

Staff employees on the active payroll as of December 31st or who receive pay in the last fiscal week of the calendar year, and who return to work in the following year, are eligible for vacation in such following year. Any staff employee, who is not on the active payroll as of December 31st or who did not receive pay in the first fiscal week of the calendar year becomes eligible to take earned vacation upon reinstatement, unless the absence exceeded on month, in which case the employee becomes eligible to take earned vacation after working one month in the new calendar year.

Amount of Vacation – Staff Employees Hired Prior to May 12, 2004

Staff employees who were hired on staff prior to May 12, 2004, who in either case meet the vacation eligibility requirements, will be entitled to vacation with pay, in the succeeding calendar year in accordance with the following schedule:

Service Credit		Amount of Vacation in the
At Least	But Less Than	Following Year
6 months	1 year	5 days
1 year	5 years	10 days
5 years	10 years	15 days
10 years	20 years	20 days
20 or more years	20 years	25 days

* Staff employees hired before May 12, 2004 with 15 or more years of service as of May 11, 2004 will continue to be eligible for 30 days of vacation upon achieving 30 years of vacation upon achieving 30 years of service.

After completion of 6 months or of 1, 5, 10 or 20 years of service credit, a staff employee is immediately eligible for the additional of vacation in that year.

NOTE: Any employee who was continuously employed by Vivendi Universal Entertainment prior to May 12, 2004 and who has not had a break in service with NBC Universal subsequent to May 12, 2004 will be subject to the former Vivendi Universal Entertainment vacation policy to the extent that and for so long as such policy entitles such employees to more vacation and he or she does not have a break in service.

Amount of Vacation – Staff employees hired on staff on or after May 12, 2004, who in either case meet the vacation eligibility requirements, will be entitled to vacation with pay in accordance with the following schedule:

GE Service	Annual Vacation Allotment
First partial year of hire	Pro rata portion of the 10 days based on date of hire
1-4 years	10 days (Earn as you go – "EAYG")
5-9 years	15 days (EAYG)

10-19 years	20 days (EAYG)
20-29 years	25 days (EAYG)

Eligibility for incremental vacation days begins on January 1st of the year in which you reach a service milestone, but days are earned pro rata during the year.

To apply the "earn as you go" concept inherent in this vacation entitlement formula, the following chart, select the column indicating the number of vacation days the employee is eligible to earn in a full calendar year. Then follow that column down to the row that corresponds with the number of months the employee has worked during that year. Note that one-half a day is equivalent to four hours.

Cumulative Vacation Earned

Earn As You Go				
Months				
Worked*	10 days	15 days	20 days	25 days
1	1	1	1.5	2
2	2	2.5	3	4
3	2.5	3.5	5	6.5
4	3.5	5	6.5	8.5
5	4.5	6	8	10.5
6	5	7.5	10	12.5
7	6	8.5	11.5	14.5
8	7	10	13	16.5
9	7.5	11	15	19
10	8.5	12.5	16.5	21
11	9.5	13.5	18	23
12	10	15	20	25

*Must be on active payroll and work at least 1 day in that month to earn vacation in that month.

NOTE: Any employee who was continuously employed by Vivendi Universal Entertainment prior to May 12, 2004 and who has not had a break in service with NBC Universal subsequent to May 12, 2004 will be subject to the former Vivendi Universal Entertainment vacation policy to the extent that and for so long as such policy entitles such employees to more vacation and he or she does not have a break in service.

[Signatures appear on the following page]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement the day and year first above written.

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF BROADCAST EMPLOYEES AND TECHNICIANS/COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF AMERICA, AFL-CIO LOCAL 41

By: <u>Harlie Braics</u> Charles G. Braico, Sector President NABET-CWA

Date:

By:

Date:

WSNS-TV

DocuSigned by:

By: kenin (ross

Kevin Cross, President and General Manager, WSNS-TV

Date: _____ Feb 19, 2025